Instruction Manual
HNiREREREE

WAL T COHATEREE T, L BFTEAICE
. ELSHBEVTIV, IS, MAELERD S0
AT HEFEAT IV, F. HEALIFIRORITENICLT S
AT,

W COHBER., KYICHEFTIREELTTFE L,

XERBRDID, FELAREEETIHBEPHNET,

M Before assembly, make sure to completely read this
instruction manual. In particular, make sure to read the

"1.Read before assembly" section before assembly and
operating the unit.

H Keep this instruction manual in a handy, safe place.

X In order to make improvements to this product,
specifications may be altered without prior notice.

HIROB0

il

30 SCALE

Schuweizer

FEIT Main features
¥4t  Gearratio /9.625:1:5.5
HARHE  Radio control device / AT ORE y b (BIFE)

Programmable transmitter set for model

) helicopters (Sold separately)
BRIV Compatible engine /30~46% 5 X (BII5E)

30-46 class engine (Sold separately)
K467 T XL Y L OEHICIAIEEARILETT,
(TEB 507 AT DEHIETEELA)
*¢ Additional parts must be purchased in order to mount

46 class engines. (Note that the 50 class engines
can not be mounted.)

1025mm

HIROO LIMMNeD ©2005
MADE IN JAPAN  No.109821






H X
Table of Contents

L AL AZ RO BHNILT BIA FTE e 1
2 RLITIR evvoeveere e 11
B T TAMH e 44
4 AVTF VAR vttt 54
5. M/ S =TI DT s 57

1. Read before assembly .........c.cooeirireniiiriniciiereeeece e 1
2. ASSEIMDLY ..ot 11
3L FIGRE i 44
4. MAINENANCE ..ot 54
5. REPAILT PALS c.ceeiiieetetee ettt 57

1. ZIBHDETICDT HEE

Read before assembly

AL EIEDDRICREDHICLT
BFITE,

For safety reasons, observe the following
precautions before assembly.

IO e R =GR BE FIFW2E I TE VTS,
RAEIBHNT7EK 72D TRATRNC C OIS FEZ kB I TIB
AL TEE N,

FRAT LR FI AR ORE)) RAT R Z T I T RFEDS 2 IEL
VEEIDV—NRTF— ’i’*o“(ﬁ%ﬁ(téél’)%ﬁﬁwb‘tLiﬂ‘o

[T RNESTFIVHGE] DERIZOWT
RSO TR [V RNEL 7 F VG OEREHIILET .
5. LA ER ICTIRL 7 FIHCh R o T AR s O
DA BIET o

Thank you very much for purchasing a Hirobo product. In order to
be able to use this product safely, please read this manual before
flying the helicopter. Please fly the helicopter safely observing all
rules and manners after having fully understood the flight
precautions, the unit’scapabilities, and the best way to fly it.

The meaning of symbols and signal words
The meaning of symbols and signal words indicated at the head
of cautionary notes are as explained below. Even comments marked

with [AACAUTION | may result in serious harm depending on
the circumstances.

4 N
s | peoRBUEREL 2L SIS ST B O EALHR
= W ORI A AP N I Y22

=

Mishandling due to failure to follow

AWARNlNG these instructions may result in

severeinjury or death.

Mishandling due to failure to follow

3 oz SEEITVIRDUS 3 F : : h .
A ¥ ,’é'f %g?}iﬁﬁi};@%ﬁe&o&%b Lo T AR A CAUTION :‘h;sme instructions may result in serious
\® f-,‘—l‘ HRHZATD LTS, ) \® FORBIDDEN | po not attempt under any circumstances.

() R DML A AT F Y A5 2 E R A TUER,

L AL CHRNCHMIEE BEHRA T BB IO L UL TIAE BU#HL
THHMVAZASTLIES N,

2. ML THEN, T DR WEE BIED D8V Sy IR D213, &
nu@ﬁﬁ?% )inuﬂ—b Ol«‘“(iiﬁ:\ti} @i@' 75 AKHDO)TE TEZ’) 3;)0
A BT BB — NG E OMZdHn bR —
%ﬁ%&t-%‘%%ﬁiﬁ oA ENAEZ RO ETEHK 7280,

(NOTE) : Contains important information regarding this
product’s assembly, operation, or maintenance.

1. Before assembly, read the instruction manual thoroughly
familiarizing yourself with the unit’s structure and assembly
procedures.

2. Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their
descriptions. After the packaging has been opened, parts cannot be
exchanged or returned. In the event of any missing or defective
parts, have the store from where you purchased the product
stamp your user’s card andsend it with the name and description
of the part(s) to Hirobo’s Sales Department.




EBIRERTI O BEBORLICOVT

For the safe operation of radio controlled engines

A =

=6

WARNING

IV ARENDHIC

Before starting the engine

1.

THERRD . RATEHZER L TS,

@ NE, BT AL KE, #HE Ob, REYEO B ERITSE» 5
Y BRLTL I,

JABH DRI ZHE L T EE W0,

@A, WL E, MOKBIERITIRZVLTCREI W,

Q@ \DL OB TIIRIT SRR LT Z S0,

O R, FI, Tl EDWE L TRIMTEERLTLEZ W,

@ EiK, B, B EON S TRI/-MTIE R LT E S »,

2 I‘JLH{EZ"‘&@?*E%%}%%%& UDNE 20 B IRFIITRAT S 22T 72
I,

RDEIBNAN, FLAFRIT CTERITSEHLTLREZ D,

& 1,

@ P IERT O N,

@ JENT VLB, JHKDRE, o T B,

@ Y OE Z DD TIER R EESTE B VA,

@ VILEDFTP AN 25D 2556, b 65 U OiHZ R <
HoT0DB AP SEEREZZ T T HIHO T I,

ML THH L 2T 20,

@ BERBICE S 2 LEGERIM T2 LAanTL 23w,

@ FHRADRINTL 2P, 8T Z2OHPFEATHHL T X0,

@ R ERAERAI I L 2Tl 2 E v,

EHLAL LTIRETIIL DT X 0,

Q®EZT, RARVEEMLTLEX Y,

@ EAR. WITH e R T Dk, Hico

@ EVEL BEFTORIIHDLATIEZ Y,

@ ETREDD, BTHABEHL TLEI D,

@ Sl S BEE IR, BB TRERE LTI,

FIAN=PL vy FHDT H] iﬁﬂ)ﬂb“( 72X 0,

@ HET 2RI, BN SRS IS W 2 TR 4L T h
52 EERMERLTLEI Y,

DR E LT EE 0,

@ BRI, FEEICRES R LR L. B ISR 2
. FITEDOREREZ T T 2 DIER L T2 0,

FRnTLREE 0,

@ IR ONETE, LOETEDO RV b, F v+ ORifHREE, &
DR, IUHREE, 2 ORIT IS8 % T 3 2 T oGt 7
R ODHER L TS0,

@ LS OB IRET (EO ) 13+ R L T EE v,

@ B L7, Z OABE A E R SHE ORRICHE > T

CEZ W, BHBIERIN T ARVEA IR, BE RIPREME,
FrldenR—HEEATL =7 ) v/ —E X TEHEE

T2 TLEZ N,

@ BEIRTIC, BTEED 2 HWD B ATV, FEEBR~DIEI
(FANI 7V R), & ZEEHANY 7Y =0T ICREINT
VB ERBL T,

FEEMZ ML T,

@ KFHHE, L't r R—=2 %0 ZICEIRS LT 5 FlUE L
NDHDE[MHL 220 TL IV HER DK & 7 2 B
BhHHET,

Iy vREE VT, BEORMETEZHEL TLEE VL,

@ LUV U RIREIIE BT, FMOBIEEEHE LTI,

@ EEERDIBE T E TRV PV Z2IRBIZI R 0T R Y,

@ EHOT) X ICEEDASNILAL TV P VR IRT S R0 TL
I\,

8.

Clear as much debris from the airfield as possible.

@ Clear away pebbles, glass, nails, wire, rope, floating objects, or other trash from
the airfield.

Consider the circumstances of the surrounding area.

@ Do not fly in strong winds, rain, or at night.

@ Do not fly in a crowded area.

@ Do not fly near homes, schools, or hospitals.

@ Do not fly near roads, railways, or power lines.

@ Do not fly near another radio controlled unit that uses the same frequency.

This unit must not be operated by:

¢ Children.

@ Menstruating or pregnant women.

@ Tired, sick, or inebriated individuals.

¢ Individuals under the influence of drugs or for some other reason incapable of
operating the unit normally.

@ Beginners or individuals operating a borrowed unit should proceed only after
having received safety instructions from someone familiar with the model.

Do not use the unit improperly.

@ Do not perform any remodeling or configuration unsuitable for the unit’s
functions.

@ Make sure to use within the range of the limitations indicated for the unit.

@ Do not use for aerial photography or crop dusting.

Wear appropriate clothing.

@ Wear a long-sleeve top and trousers.

@ Do not wear jewelry or objects that may get easily entangled.

@ Long hair should be bound to shoulder length.

@ Wear shoes for solid footing.

@ Wear gloves should it become necessary to touch hot components.

Put away screwdrivers, wrenches, or other tools.

@ Before starting the engine, check that any tools used in the assembly, installation,
or maintenance of the unit have been put away.

Inspect each part.

@ Before starting the engine, check for any damaged parts and make sure that the
unit operates normally with all its functions in order.

@ Adjust the positioning of moveable parts and check that all nuts and bolts are
fastened, that there are no damaged or improperly installed parts, and that there
are no abnormalities that would adversely affect the flight of the unit.

@ Check that the power supply voltage (charge of the batteries) in the remote control
is sufficient.

@ The exchange or repair of damaged parts should be performed according to the
instruction manual. In the event that the desired operation is not indicated in the
manual, ask for repair service at the store from where you purchased the product
or at the engineering services section of Hirobo’s Sales Department.

@ Before starting the engine, make sure that there are no loose screws, that all
specified locations are properly lubricated with grease or oil, and that the
transmitter and receiver batteries are properly charged.

Use genuine parts.

@ To reduce the risk of accidents and injuries, do not use parts other those shown
in this instruction manual or in Hirobo catalogs.

With the engine off, practice how to operate each part.

@ Before starting the engine, practice how to operate each part.

@ Do not start the engine before having acquired sufficient handling skill.

@ Do not start the engine in the event that any abnormalities are noticed in the

movement of the mechanisms.




A Z% WARNING

BREHZ DWW T

Fuel

VN TV DY

BB R R A L & JATI///’HTJJ:EUQLT 15

BRI E 2

BB R Yy TR Lo LY,

R T Y VIIEREHO 70— R E T,

@ V) RITHIIMEATE FE A,

@ 70— RHIIE R MEATES IR LR T Vo TR v i +47
HEEL TS,

@® T2V DY AT (ABCRIZY ¥ 7 HHERNIC
LTL7ZE N,

B R AN

I, V) s L2 A o vy Y
T A NIDEEGTRA é%fﬁ@ CRTERAL TS v,
T 2T

PHAT R o TLIES v,

CREDH TR AR L 2w T RS v, FRIZy N a

NS DV T bR VTSV,

@ EHTZIZE RV E ) ICHIR L. SENZHELTRER- T
L&,

@ BEOZER. PrRAAFHFETTOT, LT EITHDY o T
P AR-3%N

@ ZEHIFKPIZIEFEALZWTL SV, BEOBRIYDH ) £T,

AT, BRATZYVHIZAL EFETT,

@ i —FHgHRE LRI, AL, WIRT AR LR
T CULEROB % % 5Hf<témo

MR, RS ET 53mll BT, TV ERREIL T2

AN

WD TF Dl 207 W AT AR

zi S

FLTLEE

. Only use GLOW fuel for model engines.

@ Gasoline or kerosene cannot be used.

& GLOW fuel is highly volatile and flammable. Handle with care.

@ Use properly in accordance with the type of engine. (ABC or ring fitted)
. If the engine uses gasoline, make sure to use a 1:25 mixture of 2-cycle

engine oil and gasoline.

3. Stop the engine and let it cool down sufficiently before refueling.

4. Do not refuel near a naked flame and especially not while smoking.

@ Refuel in a way as to prevent spilling and make sure to wipe up any
spilled fuel.
@ Because fuel vapors and exhaust gas are hazardous, make sure to use the
product outdoors.
@ To reduce the risk of explosions, do not incinerate empty fuel cans.
. Itis harmful to drink the fuel or get it in the eyes.
@ In the event of an accident, induce vomiting or thoroughly wash out the
eyes and see a doctor immediately.
. After refueling, start the engine at a distance of 3m or more away from
where the refueling took place.
. Fasten the cap on the fuel can tightly and keep it in a cool, dark place out of
the reach of children.

RATHIE

While in flight

1.

(98]

4. BEROEND D V) £ 5 O Thldz

EHR 7 LB CTHRIGE L e T L2 S0y

@ EEAZYD HOAALZY LI2EBTHEAEL 20T 280,
Oﬁ&4ﬁ VDR T VOTETICHGERELTLZ S Y,

2. ROYGENE, TV U EREILESE TR,

O&W B LU, REROPELITRI L&,

& fHEMB L UM E T 5 L &,
@ BIROTT-IE, - 720, Bms
@ ToMERATRING L X,

FEIRE 2 JE L2 &,

LYV UV ERIGENT A L &I, %@‘E’E%L1<ﬁéwo
@ EFHICA, B, BEDL LWL TSICHERL ThLMHEEIL T

&,

O Lonh) LBREEREFEIRFFLT LS,

@ EEHROZAT Y FPVDOAT A v IfERDY, T2V DX YT
L& —BEDS, AT —OFET A Ny 7REIchHsr L%
E@u LTLZE 0,

TR % ANBNWTL 7280,

5 /-TI3wE D EvF—EFo T}‘o’ﬂ‘ LALIES v,

LIV Y VIREIRIE S & XL

@ JEICERM OB, Wik L CRIFMOERMEHT, FEHFICLD
MW Ao, BbAEROBERE LY TTOT, Y4104k
AL X H)IT LTS v,

QB LTWDELEEIE, HFVBEKITEDHLNTLZE N,

0¢Mﬂﬁi£h%otmﬁébf<tébw4%@& FIEE DR
HHRERICO ) £9,

CHRE, YT TRV URR

EERICE>TBY T, KEIEOOY 77— T VIC

it X HIZLTL 72 &,

. Do not operate in an awkward posture.
¢ Do not operate seated or lying down.
¢ Because slopes are slippery, exercise caution so as to not loose your
footing.
. Stop the engine in the following situations:
¢ When adjusting the unit’s body or the transmitter.
¢ When replacing accessories or parts.
¢ When the body of the unit is out of alignment or when abnormal noises
or vibrations occur.
¢ Whenever some kind of danger is anticipated.
. Exercise the following precautions when starting the engine.
¢ Check that there are no people, animals, or obstructions in the surrounding
area.
¢ Hold the unit securely in a stationary position.
¢ Check that the position of the transmitter’s throttle stick and the engine
carburetor are at their lowest positions (idling).

4. To reduce the risk of injury, do not insert hands or objects in rotating parts.
5. Enjoy the flight while observing safety rules and manners.

¢ Fatigue brought upon by continuous operation for long periods at a time
may result in impaired judgment or accidents. Be sure to take sufficient
rests.

¢ When operating, do not get too close to the unit.

¢ Operate the unit within the limits of your ability. Operating the unit
improperly increases the risk of accidents or injury.

. The engine and muftler become very hot after starting the engine and remain

hot immediately after shut down. To prevent burns, do not touch the engine

or muffler.




A\ Z% WARNING

RITRIE

After a flight

LFEEEROIRE LTS,

@ TSRO EMEIT RV, ATV DOWDBARRBENH LT
i LTS,

@l LI, KEFRT CIKE- TLZ S v,

@ ERNHRETAHEICEBE Y v 7 Ry T LY —NOBE%E
FTRTIEEM S TLEE 0,

@ [EIRE T OZHIE, BIHEICHE S TS,

2. FBLALRE LTS v,
@ IR LIGHTC, YROTFOE,ILVE TAHIRE L TL 28w,
3., BE LITOWGEE, F-dvaR—F)EERLTT Y V=

T T = RIIBH LT E N,

@ BEOMFBD % W HRHMA T AL T WA EHEE T 5 L
TR MR L 2V TR L, FHCEXROERKE 2D
9,

@ BH, A2 TLHLEIL, UV UEELEL TR TL &,

@ {55, WEEEFTDSH DU AT, BEL T ORE L T2 8w,
O, TG, TEEORIERR 2 LI LT L& v,

@ KRR O BEGOM TR, AROMREE I T & 7% <
LAGEDRH ) FTOTIT bRV TZE N,

@ ERCHIRRL, B OBL, BECERE 2O, Bk
ZLonl) EEZELTLZE N,

-1 el
FATICER L, JHBRICHEKEZ 2 2w X ) I+ IS8 Rod b~ 7
T—F AL ) ZLTEELTLZE N,

1. Conduct a thorough inspection.
¢ Immediately inspect each part and retighten or replace any screws that
may have become loose or fallen out.
@ Wipe away any oil, dirt, or water.
¢ If storing for an extended period of time, completely remove the fuel
from the tank and carburetor.
¢ Lubricate or replace parts according to the instruction manual.
2. Store the unit properly.
¢ Store in a dry place out of the reach of children.
3. Inquire about repairs at the store from where you purchased the product or
at the engineering services section of Hirobo’s Sales Department.
¢ Individuals lacking proper knowledge or tools necessary for repairs may
not only impair the performance of the unit but may also increase the
risk of accidents or injury.
¢ Turn off the engine before performing any repairs or adjustments.
¢ Repair all damaged parts before storage. Make sure to use only
designated, genuine parts.
¢ Do not perform any remodeling or reconfiguration of the unit’s body or
peripheral equipment. Doing so may impair the unit’s performance.
@ When storing or transporting the unit, secure it firmly so as to prevent
fuel loss, damage, or injury.

Noise
When flying the unit be sure have the muffler (silencer) attached in order to
avoid disturbing people in the surrounding area.




HEARIBRRANY 2T 2 -2 RE2(C
BEYFOWEELEHIC

For safe handling of the radio controlled helicopter

%:\ﬁmkml///@ﬂ&LfAL®&H$£% R F L7298,
AN AT I —DRE, EHICRIGERRLIEERFIEEZ > TL 230,

In addition to the standard precautions previously mentioned regarding radio
controlled engines, please observe also the following precautionary items which
are specific to helicopters.

A Z% WARNING

FROGE . FATHN I LW AP EHF T 5T 4, Wi
HERIC)NY) 2T =1/ TFRICRITSE S 2 LD TEE T
ZEERRE LIIFEREMOEEDLY DY FEA, JT—. ARHL LI
Ao ME, RIFDRHIRIC O, S REREE G52 9,
AT O TN E DT H RN ENDGEVRH Y TTOT, 47
TV RBEITIMA L TL 728 v, 5L EAREE BEVWRDICR -
TeFEIE~NBRIAE 72 & v,

FATORIR RFEDFEE L2, L9 akze LTS w, T
12, H—%— 7v—bfiﬁ%ttwtwu\m%%%ﬁ&wiif
D, BRI 2 BRSO LADIEL TWL I ENHY Td, T0D
FECMITLCWAEE, O—F—DBRAEDPKREL LY, 51200~
20001 i D EEMEEE L TWAH T —F —DWNE» S 7 A FASRO
WL, B—% =27 L — Fh ¥ =57z 0+ 5 KEiRI%
NET,
ALTHED LWIREE

EAFEE L7265, F ClCEbmsctfi e LT 728w,
o ZFHIEF a2 L TS0,

For real aircraft, strict pre-flight inspections are mandatory. The radio controlled
helicopter when in flight is essentially no different from a real aircraft even
though it is small and can be flown easily. It may be a great nuisance to others
and, should it strike a person or vehicle, may cause severe injury or damage.
The operator of a radio controlled unit may be held liable for accidents occurring
during flight. For this reason, inquire at the store of purchase about special
insurance that may be taken out for radio controlled devices.

Make sure to inspect the unit thoroughly before flight and in the case of any
abnormality. If the rotor blades should strike the ground during flight, there
may be tiny cracks or loosening in various places even though there may not be
any visible damage. If flown in this condition, the cracks may increase in size
and cause severe accidents such as the weight flying off from the rotor’s interior
or the rotor itself, which spins at a speed of 1200~2000 rpm, may fly off from
the blade holder.

If in doubt about the condition of any part, replace it immediately using only

genuine parts.

7 74 FRTOBE LR

Pre-flight inspection

L FLHEOHIE, HETEL)00
v, MEEIEIEE BT,

2. FZIDF v bRV MW B A, BED R VIR L TL 2 S,

3.0 =70ay FRT VY AT —I2H Y R0 D AN VDHER
LTL7Z&E W,

4. TV Y RDER NI DI

5D—&—7v—b CHERBEN LD,

WCHERE L TL 2 & W,
6D—9—7V—F®WlfFu%ﬁtﬂ%éhfwéﬁﬁﬁbf
L&V,

7. REWE, ZEHK. RS- —, TIe—-MHONY T —F&
E T2 RERR L TL 7280,

8. PREL R OB ORIEZAERE L T L 728w,
HDRT 4 NE — @Eoib\x HE
PEASE T D) TlE % L
DB ﬁ%@i¢o

9. yu—75 7 DOIKiE %%£L1<téwo% oIy
FEREIMEDSE X ) TlE R, RATHO IV ¥ &Ik 5 BRE
TN BB LLEEDTH Y 9,

10. IO < HEAFERR L CTL 28w,

1. Z2TOY = KPR L= RIZHET 5 0HER L TL 7280w,
R0 BEESEBEAREOEIK & D) . 72 WANAERTY,

12. V% A BIXIEL SEENT 2 2R L C L 228 v FRICWIIREE I
BOWTEBMELMZHERL TS W,

13. 7=V —% —DEEIN)V I NOT 2 a v
S\,

14. BRI OB ORI % H

R OHAM S22 T2

POPRERL L T 228 W,
7L — FRVEY =8

W 2 — 7ol
W20 < 7 o 7R TR ED
RO LY T gD B BEE SIS

REE

ZEYAHERR L T2

LTS,

1. Beginners should have safety and technical guidance from an experienced
individual. Teaching yourself is extremely dangerous.

2. Check that there are no missing or loose nuts or bolts.

3. Check that there is no rattle or loosening in the linkage rods or adjusters.

4. Check that there are no loose bolts in the engine mount.

5. Carefully check that the rotor blades are not damaged or cracked, especially
in the vicinity of the blade holder.

6. Check that the rotor blade weight is safely fastened.

7.  Check that the batteries for the transmitter, receiver, starter, and the plug
heat are sufficiently charged.

8. Check the condition of the fuel and fuel line. Bent tubes, clogged filters,
and especially old fuel may not only render the engine difficult to start but
may also cause it to stall mid-flight resulting in crashes.

9. Check the condition of the glow plugs. Old plugs may not only render the
engine difficult to start but may also cause it to stall mid-flight resulting in
crashes.

10. Check the reach of the radio waves.

11. Check that the servos operate smoothly. Their malfunction may cause a
loss of control and increase the risk of danger.

12. Check that the gyro is operating properly and, especially, in the right
direction while starting the engine.

13. Check the tension of the tail rotor belt drive.

14. Check that each part of the unit’s body is sufficiently lubricated.




A Z5 WARNING

7714 bROR LR

In-flight safety check

LI VTV U RIBET AL ZIIEBICE A O, BEXATNED
OO PR L TS0,

AP U BOMHE D VR W L 2R LT, REK—-2
FRONEFIZAAL v F &2 AN, #EEROZAT Y PVAT 4 v 7 K
)L E2Ly Y VIBEOMEICEY NLTLZE W, TDLE
EEEICL > TIE, 74 FJ]/T‘V TJAGy MVEA—=)V N7 T A
NE—=FEDAAL v FMNEIZLDIF Y T LY —ORHENRLZY Y v
UL IVA AR/ VRE ey #%Di?@f VoS IREI AL E R LT <
728\,

LYV VRN, T e =y Fx Loh ) LERL 2w
EHWFTIE 2 TL S,

L LYV VIRERIE, TPV VRO T T IR R ) £ DT,

KIBITIEE L TLEE W,

AT R IE LD LAY a7y —OfEIE, Y Y VIREE B & O,
PrifeE X blSleL%Ehf;i%ﬁﬁf‘ﬁ&oT<f:‘éswo F 7.
DIRVLE 4B L, RATH NI O AR el BEw A3 7% w»
f)ﬁﬁhﬂLf(ﬁéﬂwo

CABRDSER T LS BERIIC, M T v F Y (= 5 — O
Bafiho TRV, M v Xy VMR TARATL., Bk
225 5mUNIZIED 2 W T 2 E

L RATHICRE RIREIC, BELTVEAE LA, T OICERSE,
LY EERESERRZMERL TLZE W,

o I TRAT R M ﬁmd FREROFER L 2D 50T,
V= RvF—EF) | BEICETE S > TBELALZE N,

1. Check that there are no objects in the surrounding area that may get
entangled or struck by the unit.

2. Check that there are no other operators in the surrounding area using the
same frequency and, after turning on first the transmitter and then the
receiver consecutively, set the transmitter’s throttle stick and trim to their
engine start-up positions. Depending on the transmitter unit, the carburetor
may not be in its engine start-up position due to the positioning of the idle-
up, throttle-hold, or flight-mode switches. Make sure to return them to
their start-up positions.

3. When starting the engine, make sure to hold the rotor head firmly by hand
so as to not let it rotate.

4. Because the engine and muffler become hot immediately after the engine
is started, exercise caution so as to prevent burns.

5. When taking off, the unit should be positioned 15 meters or more away
from the operator. Be aware of the conditions of the surrounding area and
check that there are no other people or dangerous obstacles.

6. Just before take off, adjust the tracking (each rotor’s track). Even when
checking the tracking, do not get nearer than 5 meters from the unit.

7. In the event that abnormal noises or vibrations should occur, land the unit
immediately, stop the engine, and check the cause of the problem.

8. Because operating the unit improperly or recklessly may cause accidents
or injury, observe all safety rules and manners and enjoy operating the unit

safely and responsibly.

771 FEDRERIR

After-flight safety inspection

AT 572 h T OIFIO S EIT o TSV, 2T D
W% HRWEDHIUL, LFHIE L TLIZE v, FMITEHRHE
MHIUL, LTS v,

CIIENEEZ VIS E IS T2 8 v,

BB DRI S WIEER, BB v 2 R F Yy 7L S —
AOBE 2 EH > TLE SV,

1. Immediately inspect each part after every flight. Be sure to replace or
retighten missing or loose screws and replace any damaged parts.

2. Wipe away any oil or dirt.

3. If the unit will not be flown for a long period of time, empty the fuel from
the tank and carburetor.

Storage area

BESHBOH - 2800, @il 2P ENE)IRE LW T
728,
PLPEHELO L WHBETHREL TSN,

2. IR R L2 I T — R EE LW TL 28,

A

LIV VIR, BTREEO AT Y ML MY LKA T — O
BCLY Y MEEMTH25 T E MR LTS,

LYY VDAT =Y OREE T A K 2 IRICAT R ) A
PFU—F =~y FPEHE LWL ) I Lon ) s 2T, 47
o TSV, 72, PEAT A HEE L TS0,

1. Do not store in an area exposed to direct sunlight or where temperatures
may rise (i.e. in a car). Instead, store it in a shaded, well ventilated area.
2. Do not store the unit with fuel in its tank.

CAUTION

1. After starting the engine, check if the engine stalls when the transmitter’s
throttle trim is at its lowest position.

2. When adjusting the engine’s low throttle speed while idling, be sure to
hold down the rotor head firmly so as to prevent it from rotating. Be
careful of exhaust fumes.




C DRAEDR T

How to use this instruction manual

N ETDER

L M AENCHAEZ RCHAT, BB X2 oME K OHLZ Tz
ML THLMLICA-o TL2ZE v, IELWHI . Z2iTb v e,

ARDMEREE T TE R BB IED) T RERBKRTY,

2. ML THHEZ, WD - WEZBHEPO (EE v, 73y 7 HHE
DI, T Oz, BHFEIZOVWTIE U R E§ . JJ—Eban
DA - ARDVBH 725512013, BFETTH, EHEA— FIC
WFelE D Z & 5\, e R —fRallatt - EEA T T, Mt
ENAE RO BT 723 v,

O <ok DD~ — 7 H3d 5 fi
EHL T 228w,

id, R¥—=%4 h(rvuy 2EhE

@ BWEOTEMESEIZ
é \/\O

T, /NP EF = v 7 247> TL 72

Pre-assembly precautions

1. Before assembly, read the instruction manual thoroughly and familiarize

yourself with the unit’s structure and assembly procedures. Failure to
assemble the unit properly may not only result in impaired performance

but may also increase the risk of danger.

2. Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their descriptions. After

the packaging has been opened, parts cannot be exchanged or returned. In
the event of any missing or defective parts, have the store from where you
purchased the product stamp your user’s card and send it with the name
and description of the part(s) to Hirobo’s Sales Department.

(1 Apply Hobby Tight (thread locking agent) at each location indicated with

<ok 0.

(2 Inthe instruction manual, refer to the column on the left-hand side to check

the type and quantity of small parts.

— Y — B8 DAEIL

14 Seesaw assembly

/7 C Gmm I\
M3XI12PH ..o 2
@ (m b
M3XO6PH ..o, 2
M2X8PH ... 4
A= o
gg gall ' ! MZXSPH
Brg.¢3X67X3 wvvveerrnrionnn. 2
Brg.¢3X@¢6X2.5F ......oooveeen... 6
FW ¢3X@¢4.5X0.5 ..oooeveennnnn. 8

-

INpERE D& R STR. FER
Part name, full-scale illustration, and quantity.

Brg. ¢3X®6X2 SF 77
@5 ball
FW #3X¢4.5X0.5

Brg.¢3Xp6X2.5F ZZ

LY =T
Center hub

Brg #3X07X37Z
FW ¢3X¢4.5X0.5

Brg.¢3X@¢6X2.5F ZZ

C\/ M3X12PH

SE e A
Mixing arm

M3X6PH

A ’¥ & Caution

=V —DOBAREICTERLEN
Note the installation orientation of the

seesaw.

i3

A
=

A

A\ WARNING

ARBOBE, X, BEHESNOBRZRICOVT, +9EBTA M E
ToTWEEADT., EHREDTEMGHI T, TOHE
YOEFRZEAVPRETOTITHSEZS L,

Due to a lack of proper testing, please acknowledge that Hirobo
will not take responsibility for accidents resulting from
remodeling the unit or from the replacement of parts with those
not manufactured by Hirobo.




XOEEEHIXADRA How to read part types and sizes

AFIHFDOSCPICHEE L T3R5 1E, ROFFRICAR->THET,
@ HAXIYRX—PLTT, DI, XFTRIZECRRIN T
ZHMIZFI Y XA—FATY,

The symbols shown in this instruction manual are shown as below:
® The unit of measurement is the millimeter. The lengths, etc. shown
in the following are indicated in millimeters.

FAREEX Ty XY Ja— o5h—JL
Pan-head screw @ Set screw o5 ball
= ()
= 12mm = {4mm
1 — —
E‘ l "I_l" 5mm
M3X12PH = M3X4SS gmm 057k =L
3mm o5 ball
FryvIRIYa1— BfEXR X&) 3mm
Cap screw @ Shoulder screw Bushing 1
o =
- N 45
= SnIm = -omm 7mm
S — M2X4. 588 - e o
—3X6X7
M3X8CS 1 M2X4.5 2mm 7 6mm
3mm shoulder sorew Collar 3X6X7
YyEVTER1E Fvk EVUVY
Tapping screw 1 Nut 3mm E-ring
—t >
fomm &) fsom @
4
M3 F v o6 EVU VT
M3X10TS-1 3mm M3 nut 26 e-ring
Yy EYTER2ME +raayv+vhk Nno— 5mm
Tapping screw 2 (2 Nylon nut 3mm Collar
N Iy
% 8mm @ _IS.Smm
A SVHR | M3FrOvFyk

M3X8TS-2 3mm Grooved M3 nylon nut 717 —5X8X5.5 8mm
Collar 5X8X5.5
mex TSV RTy Y — amm AZARNRTYVY ?q
Countersunk screw @ Flat washer R Thrust bearing
= o+ =
= mm 1
. = | N " 14 5mm
M3X12 ME R >, e
M3X12 =P FW 03X@9X1T 9mm Brg. 06Xo12X4.5H T2mm
countersunk screw 3mm
4mm
myyEer7eR R7YVY DL
Countersunk tapping Bearing ~famm Button bolt
screw @ .
= _f . 8mm _[Bmm
E 10mm 4mm —
)
M3X10 IITS-1 v_ 4 Brg. 04Xo8X42Z e *'—'*Smm
M3X10 e Brg. 04X08X2.5FZZ _fo5mm | M3X8ARF 2L b
countersunk TS-1 3mm ' ' e M3X8 button bolt
L—{8mm
TPE A&, WA RS RG] 2555 LbOU 3 E AT, LibZ HaHL Corect () ([IHHIIIEE
BEBHH £, MROPHEICEHESNLIETLOHIATLEI L,

L. LOTEDLLRTNEDRA B ETOT, WML TsETL

DIENTL I, Wrong X
Tapping screws cut threads in the holes of the parts. When screws are difficult to

tighten, fasten the screw until the part is properly set. However, do not over-tighten Log =
the screw to the point of stripping the threads or warping the part. Over-tightened.

RIDENIEL
Stripped threads.




774 892:0ICFy PUSHIRELSHD

(315¢E)

ltems necessary for flying this model not

included in this kit (Sold separately)

MRS 7201213 DU OO0 E T, (F)5E)

The following items are necessary in order to use the unit. (sold separately)

ZOREY b~
Radio set

XIS
Transmitter

E(EH

Receiver

24y F
Switch

Ni-Cd/N 71 —
Nickel-cadmium battery

pitch servo

Z0Oy MUY —FK
Throttle servo

IiArt—K
Aileron servo

ILAN—Z2—%—K

Elevator servo

55—t — K

) Extension

T45 1t
ERI-R

cord with
filter

IVIVRY—45—FH IVIVTISY J—2X&—1—R Y FRARY
Ny T —12v lE: —hk FHI/ \ “/hT J— Booster cables R/C fuel
12V engine starte 0 ngine plug heating
battery ? = q.-‘i"" battery < :
'.%ﬁ" o
N
1\ 1 ERY 2401-004 2513-066
 |ph ¥1,470 ¥1,050
(¥1,400) (¥1,000)
BRI > IVYVIREARY -9 — IVIVITTR EvFosr— 2H—H =0Tk
éuttﬂ;umg Engine starter Pitch gauge (,77\/ ,7714,\?’7 Yy ZAD)
Starter shaft
(With one-way bearing)
2513-040 2513-053
2513-069 ¥6,090 (¥5,800) ¥2,940 (¥2,800) ¥3,990 (¥3,800)
I ICHHhE R TE | |Tools necessary for assembly

+RIA/N—=K- M
Large and small
Phillips screwdrivers

SIARYF
Long-nose pliers

Ny T—=FA7
Cultter knife

%1

i &S/ M 24 (IE%6FE) 2515-148
For impact/heat resistance

(low viscosity) 2515-148

¥1,575 (1,500)

TS/ M2 (F#6E) 2515-149
For impact/heat resistance
(medium viscosity) 2515-149
¥1,575 (1,500)

=D

AR EYRZA/N— RE=F1IL +FLVF
S Pin driver Hobby oil Cross wrench
AN
5 -
2513-045 ¥840 (¥800)
(#hm@ / Curve)
2513-046 ¥630 (¥600)
(== /Mini) 2513-003 ¥315(¥300) (¥300)
S -003 ¥315 (¥ 2513-044 ¥315 (¥300
TR SR
Epoxy-resin Ow RTYR Oy RIVR NAELYF
N A RV F Allen hex socket
Rod-end Rod-end driver

%1

242 (P3&fE) 2515-150

242 (medium strength) 2515-150
¥945 (900)

262 ( /=54 fE) 2515-151

262 (high strength) 2515-151
¥945 (900)

(ball link) driver

2513-024 ¥630 (¥600)

(ball link) pliers

2513-041 ¥3,675 (¥3,500)

1.5mm 2513-054 ¥945 (¥900)
2mm 2513-055 ¥945 (¥900)
2.5mm 2513-056 %945 (¥900)
3mm 2513-057 ¥945 (¥900)

*¢1 These items are not available for export.




HBEEFLEEIAE

Useful tools

T7ZARA—ILLYTF

70 LVF
2513-025 Fly wheel wrench

Plug wrench 5 655 (v2 500)

2513-026
¥1,050 (¥1,000)

S S

2513-035 ¥1,029 (¥980)

JL—RHR—hk
Blade support

2513-039 ¥525 (¥500)

RCXAT v ayv/\y R
RC mechanical cushion pad

L7 1 L5 —
Fuel filter

g

2513-052 ( £~ 77 IPink) ¥525 (¥500)

vy
2513-062 (% 0 /Yellow) ¥525 (¥500) | 2513-038 ¥315(¥300)

Cw 5= 1) — W —
AT el 2 % () W
Battery checker Code Name Unit price in yen Remarks
RCYZ2%— BNOBRELDOPHULN—EILTEZTYIAAD I U—F—
2515-219 R/C Glaster 945 (900) A cleaner that includes wax that lets you wash off the dirt and polish all at once
RC7ZIIA—=ILRTL— TO—IYVIVARBROY Y IVBRICHERLRTT (BRATRH)
2515-120 R/C Alcohol Spray 1,260 (1,200) Can be used inside the glow engine and on silicon components. (Not fit for drinking.)
2510-003 ¥3,465 (¥3,300)
37|
EEBD&F Names of each component
FT—=I7L—=F
) X Tail rotor blade
AA V7L —F - N .
Main blade 7"—11/ Sv¥ay
Tail transmission
AZEFIAF=TL—F
Stabilizer blade
TL—=FHLy— y
Blade holder AN
> N KFRR /‘\;.3(
{ ~ i ili L/
*\\_}\}> Horizontal stabilizer ’ NS
W @, F—L 7 — 4 ‘
P S et w%‘/}\ - Tail boom
i PN
Stabilizer bar C’%}\\(qz/@/fi;{\\‘ ) s
54 <
WS /9 %
</ 7

TN 78 Y7L —LAssy
Aluminum front frame assembly

FT—ILAXvy F
Tail skid
EiEIENEER S

Vertical stabilizer

FT—=J)ILFT A
Tail truss

7R s

Dummy fuel tank

Ry v o
Fuel tank

TVTAYITEY
Landing gear

10




2.f03[#¥® Assembly

ILAN—4—L/N— -« TJ)LA> L/N—OHEL

1 i
Elevator, aileron lever assembly
e N
@ (Jomm
M2X8PH ..o 4 M2y Ry R

@ M2X10CS @/
e ; \?

IMIL R—% — L )N—
LM elevator lever

M2 rod end
@

LML RX—%—> %7}
LM elevator shaft

o} 2
FW ¢3X34.5X0.5 ....ccccoeveee 4
7
Eﬂ Br;
2. 85X¢8X2.52Z R
Brg.93Xg6X2.5FZZ ............ 4 } ¢4E ‘)_‘/ 7
¢4 E ring

M2ay Ry |
M2X10CS M2 rod end

(/ \) D
= Brg. ¢3X¢6X2.5F ZZ

Brg.¢5X¢8X2.5ZZ ................ 2 M2X8PH
Brg. ¢3X¢6X2.5F ZZ G/ @5 ball
2N
G

@@\ S
& (G0 @
0;\@\N° G

N
FW ¢3X¢4.5X0.5
(4
6\
©

Clutch bell assembly
4 N\
@ m S o - A =8 —=hy TV VT
MAXASS .o 1 T gﬁ%i’gﬁm @/ Starter coupling
X

O |

FW ¢4Xg6
AN

Do not use a thread
locking agent. é/ Brg. 94X¢9X477

Brg p4XgOXAZZ............... 1 M4X4SS 75— 316Xa17X6
Temporjffyksﬁ collar ¢16Xp17X6
| JEAG
@ Pressure fit
M Brg. ¢8X016X52Z
Brg.68X@16X5ZZ............. 1 ﬁ 559 e
o Clutch bell
&
[ |
> O~ FW ¢4X¢6X0.5
75— 616Xp17X6 oo 1
Collar 616X@17X6 /

X0.5 o 1

AN
Apply grease
A =8 = %7k
Starter shaft
%




BA¥4 2 > 7 DAL
Fuel tank assembly

MEE I AT v
Joint pipe

Wy o
4 N\ N o o Fuel tank
02.5X5 DAL N, TIiHES
EICH->T, FALTLEZZ W, i o
Cut the 82.5X5 silicon pipe as shown Y a8 Te2.5X5X180
in this figure. Silicon pipe ¢2.5X5X180
FWg5Xa10X1 ..o 1
RS 7=y T 4
Fuel tank nipple
FW@5X012X0.8 .ooovvvvvveee 1 WE Y Y 2 Exy T ) WL v oA 'Y
A~ Fuel tank cap \(y/‘i Fuel tank sinker
7 \
@ ) a3, T g2.5X5X90 ) a v 84 F¢2.3X3.6X75
_ Silicon pipe $2.5X5X90 Silicon pipe $2.3X3.6X75
MSF Y D o 1
M5 nut FW ¢5X¢10X1
\ J FW ¢5X@12X0.8

M5+ b
MS5 nut

s
4 AT L— LD
Main frame assembl . .
y A iz & caution
Lobl EfFTTS 280,
) \ Tightly fasten.
i M3X50 Fop Tt
Double-ended screw M3X50 Brg. ¢8X¢19X67z ~ Jointshaft with ball
EXZ=\—HILEY (A)
M3X537 T A XV IN— X EX universal pin (A)
M3X53 cross member /0‘\ \ SRBANNVY = ¥ FY MEX3SS
FW ¢3X¢9X 1 Metal bevel pinion gear
M3F v b @5SXI2X8A b v 75— Ry 7
M3 nut @5X12X8 stopper Fuel tank
FIAZTARXVIN=A
Truss cross member A
- N
@ H 77y FN)V
M3X12CS  Clutch bell
FW @3X@9X1 oo 2
M3X537TAAL IN—
@ (T e xt ot M3XS3 cross member
7 VTN v — 3
M3X25PH ..o 10 g 2550, YAV TAL > ? M3X25PH
ZL—2%HoTT S, Rp— M3X12TS-2
@ m If the clutch bell comes in contact with - NS AZTARY IS A
th in fi , grind th in fi * -
M3XI12CS .o 2 Wiemn;atl.irie‘rame . % Truss cross member A
@ (o s 2
MBXI12TS-2 coveorrverrereeenna 6
@ @m NIATTARXIN=A o
Truss cross member A M3X12TS-2
M2.6XOCS o 1 Bre.¢5Xg11X5ZZ ... 2
@ M3X12CS
M3TF Y b e 10 e
M3 nut
L — 3 Bre.08X619X6ZZ ... 2
AN /

12




R=fFT a4 > Ml
Joint shaft with ball

@5X12X8A b v 73—
#5X12X8 stopper

Rt Pad v ilE L0 J 1A
~NHILO SR L RET
P5X12XB8A MY /S =&\ RTY V7

77w FN) A 7
Clutch bell WCHEM T AMEICAEDE T,
a0 . M3X3SSTHELE T,
| M3X3SSDOEfFIKEE Mounting M3X3SS
. Push the joint shaft with ball into
M3X3SS‘imL“E?§ﬁbﬁ”i?° . the direction of the arrow until there
Tighten the M3X3SS to the shaft directly. . K
DA MRS LA is no more play,. al}gﬁ the ¢5X12?(8
M3X3SS * The D-cut section is not used. stopper §o that it is in cor.lte?ct with
\ , i the bearing, and then fix it in
A5 — 5 — #SX12X8A b v 73— position with the M3X3SS.
Starter shaft ¢5X12X8 stopper
R—=NWFET a A v Ml
Joint shaft with ball

ALy FEY FLAN—DOHIL
Collective pitch lever assembly

717 — 3X5X5
M3X18PH Collar 3X5X5

© (mmmm

FW ¢3Xg9X1

O |

FW ¢5X¢7X0.4

O |

Brg.06X@10X3ZZ

© []

A1 7 —3X5X5
Collar 3X5X5

O]

17 —6X8X4.7
Collar 6X8X4.7

.

N ) \% FW ¢5X¢7X0.4
a7 PE vy FLIN—R ~
Collective pitch lever R X
2 M3X8PH /
,]E,,"" o~ 2
Ny CN (]

FW ¢3X@9X1 Qe
N 7|
N
/@ 6\\

717 — 6X8X4.7
Collar 6X8X4.7

Brg. ¢6X¢10X3ZZ

2Ly FEyFLN—L
Collective pitch lever L
717 — 3X5X5

Collar 3X5X5
Brg. $6X¢10X3ZZ

A

71T — 6X8X4.7
Collar 6X8X4.7

1 0 0
FW 63Xg9X1 N7, A@

N

M3X8PH

ALy bPEYFYYT b
Collective pitch shaft
M3X18PH

M2J v b
M2 nut \@\

M2X8PH

@5 —
85 ball

13




H—RT7 L —LDOMEIML
Servo frame assembly

M3X1057 T A X N — /‘{ﬁ

/© @ N M3X105 cross member
1

M3X20CS ..o

€ | NN

M3X120LTS oo 8 Servo mount (A)
M3x12 countersunk TS

© (Jmmm

M3XI2TS oo 4
M3XI10PH ..o 4
M3X6IILE A . 2
M3x6 countersunk screw
o J
M3X121ITS
M3X12 countersunk TS
=K<= B)
Servo mount (B)
M3X10PH
AA v FTVL— 1
Switch plate —
p ; Z.
NN Ho)
ONS o A /£
Ca )
O D
N
M3X10PH |
M3X12TS

VyAfaxyrh
1 Gyro mount M3X6IILE A
M3X6 countersunk screw

A= N A VENN
Front frame

14




R} v
Engine assembly

(© B

M3XI2CS ..o 4
M3X8CS ..o 2 M3X8CS
M3X6IILA Y e 4

M3X6 countersunk screw

FWGOX@13X 1 wrrvoeesorssooess 1

@ (jmmmmm

M2XI12PH ..o 1

© O

GBS =V e 1
65 ball

O
© d

DAR=IVE vt 1
DA ball stand
o

Iy VIMNEOT v v x—
EMALTLZE 0,

Use the washer supplied with the
engine.

N

M3X12CS
>

M3X12CS

b

(- (m

]

7T vTFTa—
Clutch shoe

FIAT7Fy (=¥ U E)

&%a/ Drive nut (included with engine)
@/ FW ¢6X¢13X1

T IA KA N30T TFTAL YT
Flywheel for 30 class engine

=TT 7

| Cooling fan

MDDV S>>0y 7 %FE
ALTHOAAET,
Fasten with a crank lock

M3X6IIL A ¥ (sold separately).

M3X6 countersunk screw

I3y b
Engine mount

_Aay hyvay PR AAL ¥
T L= AT T G

DAR—IVEH
DA ball stand

o5 R =V L, HmEERELEIT,
95 ball Use this part to adjust the height
% if the throttle rod touches the
main frame.
M2X12PH

15




8 ) 36)
Engine installation

FI=5r 7 A7—(K)
Dummy tank stay (Large )

4 N\

M3X14CS
© F——mmmm
M3X28CS ..o 2
M3XI4CS ..o 4
MBX121LTS oo 8 X5 IAT—(K)
M3X12 countersunk TS Dummy tank stay (Large )
@ [:Im M3X14CS
M3XI0TS oo 2
. J
C ]
N

A ¥ & Caution

I O EECRLAGARELSHI1Imm THTEEL X7,
Set the engine approximately 1mm lower than the fully raised
position.

A X & Caution

IyYrTl—b M3X121ITS

IS5 yFANIDEHETILS DI v T MP—EigELD LS Engine plate M3X12 countersunk TS
ICERELET,

Adjust so that the clutch bell’s axle is aligned with the
engine’s shaft.

FI= I A5 — (/N
° Dummy tank stay (Small)

M3X10TS

M3X28CS

LU ST o
Attach it for both
left and right sides.

X7T—
Muffler

Muffler spacer




T4 X YOI
Landing gear assembly

9

A ¥ & Caution

DIMFEDPBRAICEYET,
4 N The one with the sticker is for
@ w M2X8CS | the rear.
M3X10CS ..o 4 R
Rodend S Skid plate
@ (m — ]
M2.6X6 b 5 -2 4 g e
M2.6X6 truss-2 b‘,// . .
AN 4
Nz M3X10CS 3 Sticker
M3X12TS2 oo 4 f ‘/ )
M3X12TS
O M M3F AT Fy b
M3X3SS s 4 Q ) 3
@ M3X3SS %‘\ M3 nylon nut
M2X8CS ..o 2 g\/é " M3X3SS
@ S M3X12TS
M3FATYF Y Mo 4 Antenna pipe M3FA Ty b
M3 nylon nut M3 nylon nut /.\
@ M3X3SS 7Y ML FTL—A M2.6X6 b 5 22
/0 Outside frame M2.6X6 truss-2
oy FLY NS (M2X12.5)..2
Rod end S (M2X12.5) ik T B A )
Ny J Instant adhesive

A%y FE vy T
Skid cap

2%y KA T
Skid pipe

10mm_

P e d):{h)

10 Main gear installation

A 7 = Caution

(© Bommm
M3X16CS 1 Lobl EfFIT TR
Tightly fasten.

AL <A}
Main mast

Lo M3X3SS

M3+ Aoy b
M3 nylon nut

O [@

M3X3SS
-

-
M

A ¥ & Caution

AL VAP EVSIEWE][SIED EIWF, vAMay 2 2@EL
M3X3SS T £ 9

Completely raise the main mast, insert the mast lock, and fasten with

an M3X3SS screw. ' )‘4“‘/‘72 N %835 1ED

FiF 5,
i
LV

Raise the main mast.

ATV
Mast lock

A bay 7o ldn
T

Completely lower the
mast lock.

H YAMPLETIEHZEODR RV,
Note : There is to be no vertical play in the mast.

M3X3SS

VS =
ast lock

HED 7Y A %EY T3,
Apply the supplied grease.

M3F A B rF v b

M3 nylon nut M3X16CS




11

74T RO
Wash-out assembly

p
@ (Jomm
M2X8PH.....ccovveeeieieceees 2

© O

GBS =V e, 2
@5 ball

@ (jmmm

M3XI0PH ......cccoovviiiiiinne 2
(O I—

=—FIVE Y ¢2X118 ... 2
Needle pin 2X11.8

O |

FW ¢3X@4.5X0.5 .....ccccene 6

Brg. 93Xp6X2.5FZ7Z ........... 4

- /

FW ¢3X¢4.5X0.5

Brg. ¢3X@6X2.5F ZZ

FW ¢3X¢4.5X0.5

Brg. ¢3X@6X2.5F 77

/%

M3X10PH

#2X11.8=— F V¥~
¢2X11.8 needle pin

FIT AT — A
Radius arm

e cm—

I Upper

(@) |
.
I Lower H

A 7 = Caution

JAvaAFTI A MA-I
T—LDEEISEFELTLESE
Uy,

Note the direction of the wash-
out control arm.

12

T —RNERILE —DHEL
Blade holder assembly

e A\
O Brmmmm

M2XI10CS ..o 2

© O

GBS =V e 2
@5 ball

© (=

M3X8TS 7 A2 ................ 4
M3XS8TS truss-2

O]

Brg.¢5X@g13X47Z7.................. 4
2

O

AT = 9X13X6 oo

@5 R — I
@5 ball

> TLV—FERNy—
Blade holder

M2X10CS

Bre.¢5X¢13X4ZZ

717 — 9X13X6
Collar9X13X6

A 7 & Caution

Collar 9X13X6
-

¢ 5 R—JVE Y {FF iiEd
05 ball mounting position

X2 EHEAILTET,
Two must be assembled.

Brg. §5X¢13X47Z

M3X8TS h 7 A-2
M3X8TS truss-2

18




13| -7/ 7T L —RFRIVE —EBOFHEIL
Yoke and blade holder assembly

- N

© |

FW ¢4X@9X0.8 .....coovvnnen. 2

7 ~ N

§ /
M4+ AT rF Y b o 2
M4 nylon nut

O L]

717 — 5X8X5.5 oo 2
Collar 5X8X5.5

© Emm

M3XS8CS ..o 2

N /(*

Nzs Warning

M4 Fra>Fy FIERIDSHEEET
Lol LD HET,

Tightly fasten the M4 nylon nuts from
both ends.

I—7
Yoke

k=T
Center hub

L ANZA Gl (VA
Damper rubber

717 — 5X8X5.5
Collar 5X8X5.5

A 7 & Caution

it

AoN—=dLpPIA-UH5
HoRSBEWVESICHEDH
1IVEDFT. Lol &R
LiA#%T,

Apply a small amount of oil
to the damper rubber and
insert it completely into the
yoke.

FW 94X 39X0.8

~
‘\

G

M4F AT rF v b
M4 nylon nut

Seesaw assembly

/@@m N\

M3XI2PH ....ccooovciiiiinne 2
M3X6PH ......ccoooeviiiiiinns 2
M2X8PH ......cccooveciiciiinne 4

.............................. 4
Brg.93X@7X3ZZ ..o 2
Brg.¢3X¢6X2.5F ZZ ............ 6

\_FW 93X04.5X0.5 o 8 )

try—=n7
Center hub

Bre.¢3X¢7X3ZZ
FW ¢3X¢4.5X0.5

@5 R — )
O A @ @5 ball

~

Brg.¢3X@¢6X2.5F ZZ

FW ¢3X@4.5X0.5

M2X8PH

rg.p3X@6X2.5F ZZ
M3X12PH

Bre.o3Xe6X2.5FZZ | 13 7 — A%/

Mixing arm

M3X6PH

A ¥ & Caution

=V —OEFRZFICTEES T,
Note the installation direction of the
seesaw.

19




AAEZA Y —EOHEIL

15 -
Stabilizer assembly
é @ @ A A=B=132mm
BSFR =V e, 2
@5 ball
M2X8PH.....covveeeieeecieees 2
MAXASS oo, 2
M3F 9 K oo 2
\M3 nut Y,

A ¥ & Caution

M4X4SS

JIIN—="T 4 )V A
Cover film

M4X4SS

AFETAYF =T L —FERY
o4 —arbag—L7—2A
AT TH D L,

The stabilizer blade and the
stabilizer control arm must be

AFTER B vISi—

Stabilizer stopper

/N

parallel.
g5 R —J)  M2X8PH
@5 ball
AFEIY FPHE—=VT — A
Wk R e 5 A1 Stabilizer control arm

AZETAHF—N—

Instant adhesive
% Stabilizer bar A ~;i %’f Caution

AZETAF =T L—FONT Y AZRY B
Mg F 725  After adjustment, T RERENTMEL TS,
WA CTRE set with instant Balance the stabilizer blade and apply tape on the lighter
LEd, adhesive. side to adjust.

16 27 varl— MO#MIL
Swashplate assembly -
EARMROVE (E) ATy aTv8=T L=}

Pivot bolt (E)

Upper swash plate

YRy MRV (D)

)
&i)?  Pivot bolt (D)
ﬁ

5
\/7\ A2 crrst®
@3/ Pivot bolt (E)

ATy vauay77Tl—F
Lower swash plate

A ¥ & Caution

4 N
ERY MRV FD) .. 5
Pivot bolt (D)
O:Em YRRV (D)
Pivot bolt (D)
ERY MRV BME) o 2
Pivot bolt (E)
o J
YRy ARV b RS
How to distinguish between pivot
bolts (E) and (D).
4mm@ 7mm
Ry b YRy b
Fv k(D) ANk (B)
Pivot bolt (D)  Pivot bolt (E)

ERY FRIVIDBRT v 27— MIFEDHICSWIFEE. (U HICM3CS
BEDXTEFEV, xVUEY>THL E HORAZZBUET,

If the pivot bolts are difficult to fasten onto the swash plate, use an M3CS
screw or other type of screw beforehand to cut threads which will make
fastening easier.

20




17 O—3Z~Ny NE/ 4y 2277/ ATy a7 L— FEBORYT
Rotor head, wash-out and swash plate installation

@@m&mm

M3XI8CS ..o

M3FA T rFy b o
M3 nylon nut

Q>

M3XI141ILTS .o
M3X14 countersunk TS

-

R VAN
Center hub

A4 U AL
Main mast ﬁ/

MSXISCS/M @\ ”
FITATay 7

A
M3FA sty b 12mm
M3 nylon nut
A A
~ A o
8mm 90
M3X14J]]lTS y / \
M3Xl4 countersunk TS ) (\
<A MK
Mast hole
Radius block
~J

Ay Y27 b
Wash-out

ATy vaslb—h
Swash plate

A 7 & Caution

STUTAT—LEBTRAT v aTY
N=TL—=bhDRVADER Y bR
UAFF T ZE

Attach the radius arm to the longer
pivot of the swash upper plate.

21




Tail unit assembly

™\ M2.6X8TS-1

QD 3 AR

M2X20CS ... 1

M3BXI16CS ... 2 Tail gear case (R)

M2XI0TS-2 oo 4

@ m ¢4 BV ¥
¢4 E ring

M3X3SS 1 M4X4SS

O [

M3XSSS 1

§ @
M3FA Ty b o 4
M3 nylon nut

0,
T—VEY T —AR) >

Brg. ¢5X¢11X52Z

e
- 7= VAl
\g @&m st shaft
M4X4SS, g ]/
r N ERER
® Q\.p Joint
MAXASS oo 5 N

M4X4SS

i1k
Temporarily set

~

AL
Pre-assembled

T — VA il
Tail 2nd shaft

FW ¢5X¢7X0.2

F=VEyFTL—}
Assy (#LVZ3)
Tail pitch plate assembly
(Pre-assembled)

Brg. 95X¢11X57ZZ

T—NVFYr—AL)

olSE) ¥ 7
Tail gear case (L)

¢1.5 E ring o
717 — 3X8X11
Collar 3X8X11
T—IVE Y FLN—
Tail pitch lever

%;\ FW ¢2X¢6X0.4

TIXARMAL =
Adjustment stopper

E ,,,,,,,, M3X3SS
77 3X;§;; ;1 777777 1 e
T = 3X8X11 oo S
Collar 3X8X11 v Z:yfof AR F—
FW ¢2X36X0.4 ......covvevvennn 1 Ty KL ¥ M2X4.5
Rod end pin M2X4.5
ﬁ ]:[ ﬂ M3X16CS
020
©&y©) - o
5 o\ AL=ARB XI5
Bro.g4XgOX4HA 5 A b .. 2 M2X10TS fi‘;eﬁ;ﬁlf) iﬂ?;f the
Bearing ¢4X@9X4H thrust M3FA T rFy b mgvement ig smooth
M3 nylon nut )

© (ko

Oy FTY FYYM2X45..4

Rod end pin M2X4.5
(W)
BLSEY V7 e, 1
¢1.5 E ring
AN /

A 7* = Caution

F=ILTL—FROAEIEELTLE
3L,
Note the direction of the tail blade.

A & B Caution
T=IVTL—FPBLEHCEEICHD C
ATL W,
Fasten in a way so as to let the tail blade
move slightly.

A\ E & Caution

Oy NIV NEYM2X4.5
DEAFEISEELT

RV,

Note the insertion di- T
rection oftherodend — )

pin M2X4.5.
WOBETHEVEDICEELTLEEL,
Do not over fasten.

AV R
Tail housing section

Brg. ¢4Xg9X4H 2 7 A b
Bearing g4X¢9X4H thrst

M3X5SS

A ¥ & Caution

F—=IINT I T O

N .
A\ ;X & caution Tail housing

F=ILY %7 FORAIDL

BHICADETROCAT
(FEEV, IOV Y WEDK X WJ7
BzEAL T EZE0, Larger inner diameter

Align with the tail shaft’s
indentation and fasten.
Apply thread locking

-

Brg_. ?4X @9 [V & 5N
agent. AT A b —]
TS NS Bearing 04X09 | esmmen

. . ust
Tail housing F
WED/N SNV
Smaller inner diameter
AL
M3X5SS Grooves are on the inside

Vg T) Ao TLIES v,
T=NVT=U—=x7h Apply grease.

Tail pulley shaft

22




T —IV 7 — LD AA i & caution

Tail boom assembly : -
F—=ILX Y RILE Bt AR,
D Fo T MeF— I $5 4 THA K% A E s Tail gear holder mounting direction
@ F=NT=AFNT =B AL T— VT =L T =V FTAT M3X5CS
4 K FRORBI &b WA A CHE L%, -
B F—NT—LERNF =, TF—VEYRVY—%Tv 7 ¥4 b THIA == FW
7 .m> #3Xg9X1
ATET,
(D Insert the tail drive guide into the tail boom. BN : TR
(2 Assemble the tail boom holder, position the tail boom and tail drive guide Narrow v ° | Wide
as shown in the diagram below and fix them with instant adhesive. =
3 Fix the tail boom holder and tail gear holder in place with thread locking
agent. HZ'H’%[EJ
Mounting direction
/© m h A ¥ & Caution
MBXOCS oo 2 F=VEX RN —HHUNT DR T =V KT 4 THA & RIOM B IR
@ m THEELE T, B
Before mounting the tail gear holder, fix the tail drive guide in the position shown in the diagram Instant adhesive
M3XSCS oo, 1 with instant adhesive. = - i
@ % Frame i, €— ° 7 7 A o — fariee
?wﬂ«‘7w1\ﬁ:w5’w 7_-*»#"34773'4#'
03;{ 7° ]) v 7“7 5 f/ r— . 2 Tail boom holder Tail drive guide
@3 spring washer
(o) |
FW ¢3X@9X1 ..oooovveirennen. 1
N y, FW 3Xg9X |
AT TT T — .
Spring washer 7 (45 )
Holes (4 position)
M3X6CS
~ - .
S~ T—=IT— A

Tail boom

& M3X6CS
_

AT T Ty v v —
Spring washer

— IV T — ARV Y —

7_
Tail boom holder

Lower

v

A 7 & Caution

DBERT Oy PH(N—R) &/ ERIC
BoTLEEL,

Use a thread locking agent (hard) on
the shaded areas.

F— N EX R —
Tail gear holder

T=WVEIATHAF
Tail drive guide

23




Tail unit installation

|5 AN
Stabilizer band
MAXASS oo 4 -
/
o m 8
M3X3SS i 2 M3X3SS \@ “
N
SWLZ=N—H )L %7 b
SW universal shaft
R IE D M3X3SS
Temporarily set
M4X4SS

FIA4 7% 7 b
Drive shaft

M4X4SS
PRk &

Temporarily set

5 M4X4SS
& KL D

Tighten

I ZIN—=H NN T g7
Universal hub ¢7

90°
A VAR S
Advice
n
(o o]l
FIA4 73 %7 MO TRV fE
AL, FHOLETYYy 7 b E -3 <
HAHEIIIRYFTHBIELTFS v, 3 = i
Check that the drive shaft is not bent and, if A /& B _Caution
necessary, adjust it with a pair of pliers on a T=IVT—LEZETIHEETILA-
flat surface until it is straight. ETHPELICHZMo TS,
If the tail boom is to be painted, wipe off
any oil with alcohol etc before painting.

24



Tail boom installation

G3ATV T Ty T x—

¢3 Spring washer
7= bJAA

Tail truss A

(© Bm

M3XOCS ..o, 5
© Emmm
M3XI2CS ..o, 1
© B
M3XBCS oo, 2
© Einmmmmmm
M3X20CS ..., 2
© B
M3XI8CS ..o, 1

O i

BATY VT Ty v — .
@3 spring washer

M3F Aty b
M3 nylon nut

() |

FW @3X@9X1 .oociiiiiane
\ P3XP

7

7—JV 7 AB
Tail truss B

M

M3X6CS

¢3 Spring washer

M3X6CS

M3X6CS

@3 AT T Ty Vv —

(i)

Temporarily set

T—WV k7 AC
Tail truss C

FI)

M3X18CS
Temporarily set \%
p y <

M3FATarF vy b

M3 nylon nut

M3X12CS

FT—=INVT—=LTL—2A
Tail boom brace

M3 nylon nut

RENYF
Stabilizer band

T—=IVT— LA
TL—A
Tail boom brace

M3X12CS

M3FA T rFv b | | 2.5mm

M3FAfa ¥ b
M3 nylon nut

M3 nylon nut

/

FW ¢3X09X1
M3FA T rFv b

M3X20CS
IR 1k &

Temporarily set

T=IWVT—=ALTL—A
Tail boom brace

BATNV T Ty v ¥ —
¢3 Spring washer

O M3X8CS

Rk

Temporarily set

S

X

TV FFAC--2
Tail truss C

1

T—=IV T AA 1]
Tail truss A

=—_

T—WVEFFAB 2
Tail truss B

EXVPN

Full-scale size

25




@D FIA4TTx T IDBT =T =LKLV F—=DOHI D Set so that the drive shaft is in the center of the tail boom

kB EHEy PLET, holder.
@ RIED LT izFyy 727 ) 2—=124xYay 7% @ Apply thread locking agent to the temporarily set cap screw
AT CTREDAHT E 5, and tighten it.

A * & Caution

PBFxIAOvIE (N—=F) 2FEALTIEZV,
Use a thread locking agent (hard).

KL

) f . Tighten
%%$$§q§9 F—L b5 AA S

Q i @7% Tail truss A 5

=3

s,

T—II7AC
Tail truss C

77— 7 AB
Tail truss B

]

lﬁshf
STTLAN
‘uml }’}E’

/,

)

T—=IVT—ALTL—2A
Tail boom brace

AL
Tighten

A 7 & Caution

TNV T—=LHRNT—
ZZIN—HINT 6T Tail boom holder
Universal hub ¢7

R=IFo a4 > MG Z/N—=HILNT
DREFTANTICFR2~3MmmDEZAT
AZN—HILNTERSFA T v T M %
M4X4SS TEFEL TS Z& L,

The joint shaft with ball should not be
inserted all the way into the end of the

[E]

E_ | M4 x4SS universal hub. Stop inserting it when it is
Rt Va4 Ml KL 2-3mm from the end, and fix the universal
Joint shaft with ball Tighten hub and drive shaft with M4X4SS.

26




(O Bmm
M3XS8CS ..o 4
M3FARZF Y b 4
M3 nylon nut
i <
N~ ATIRH 77
M3F Y b e 1 Horizontal stabilizer |
M3 nut
- J M3FA4arF v b J
KPERE M3 nylon nut
Horizontal é&
stabilizer M3FAarFy b

M3 nylon nut

""""
""""

M3X8CS

EEENECE S
Vertical fin

Tail skid

A X & Caution

BAHPSRTT—ILZAX Y D
A = & caution BECH U TESBECICES &
— - ICLTLEELY,
LI2I0Oy 7H (N—F) Z2ERBL By looking from the back,
TLEEL, ensure that the tail skid is
Use a thread locking agent (hard). parallel to the body.

B — ROBfF

s Servo installation ﬂ

M2.6X16TS (B4 1))
M2.6X16TS (with washer)

A ¥ & Caution

X OFEHFFIETOX Y FHFDOX
(oo hEOE>IC, FELT AR,
Fasten the screws being careful
M2.6X16TS (FEEAT) ....... 20 not to break the grommet.

M2.6X16TS (with washer) ILR—=%—
Elevator

A ¥ = Caution

P—FROMEITEEL TS,
Note the direction of the servo.

Tar
Aileron

75—
Rudder

M2.6X16TS (FE41)
M2.6X16TS (with washer)

Throttle

27




SfEH - O v 4 OB

23 Receiver and gyro installation

\

)\

)

\V;

N

.,.
—1

AL v FHRBEBDO R Y
Screws to be attached to the switch.

A 7 B Caution A4 v FTL—b
Switch plate

ZERNY TV —FEIIN-T+—LEEILE
FAFH, N FERNTTERL T 230,
Load the receiver battery after wrapping it in
rubber foam and fastening it with a band.

A % caution ;‘7 77
witch
F—7 &R BENC, BT BERDF
hEETHICHER->TLEELY,

Before applying tape, make sure the surface
is wiped clean of dirt.

2 — FNo. w4 AH | BlAE (B 1
Code No. Name Q'ty Price(Yen)

RCANZ v vaviy b (Er7) | 525 (500)

2513-052 RC mechanical cushion pad (Pink)

RCAHZ v¥ary b (F410)

RC mechanical cushion pad (Yellow) 1 525 (500)

2513-062

D= et
Gyro sensor

A 7* = Caution

Py ONT—RETL—LEFEMLEVEK
FISEBLTCEEL,

Do not to let the gyro case come into contact
with the frame.

W7 —7

Double-sided adhesive tape

A 7* = Caution

D

i\

N\

A0 Y —BIEBRAHAIG HY X T,
T v A OQOBIREHBAZICH > TRYFIT T E
LY,

The gyro sensor must be installed with the
correct direction. Install it according to the
gyro’s instruction manual.

S\

=X
S

N

W

N

(o

28




R OBERER

24 Servo movement check

A 7 = Caution

FEICABFICOEXERAON Yy T -DFEEE
i‘?o —( < tf é [

Before starting, recharge the transmitter
battery.

Elevator servo

yuay—K
Aileron servo

¥y 7o — K

Pitch servo

Elevator

Down
Aileron

Right

Rudder

! Low (slow)

Throttole and pitch

E-—FIEE-FIDEWE, 2Oy ML&EY
FEILN—ADBMERT 1 v 7 DEBISEVD
Modes | and Il differ in the positioning of the
throttle, pitch, and the elevator’s operation
stick.

A 7 & Caution

BEEAFAPFEDFEIE. REHEDOUN-ZX
1y FEYVBAT, HBEDEYHCELD IS
Yy FPLTLEELY,

If the rotational direction is reversed, change
the transmitter’s reverse switch and set it to
move as indicated.

Il R—=F—H—7K

T
F ¥ —t—K

A0y FUH—FR
Throttle servo

A ¥ & Caution

#—K, v 0O, BEEDZERADEHEI
A—=H— RUHGOHEEEICLIVELRVET,
BHRAZ IR > TERREIT>TCES L,

The wiring of the servo, gyro, and power
source to the receiver varies depending on
their respective makers as well as the way they
are assembled. Install the wiring according
to each instruction manual.

29




o5 A—4—A~Ay FEOUF5—o
Rotor head linkage
4 N
@:-I YyFay |
. AFZVEIAYF—arba—pay F - :
Ty FZYR e, 8 Stabilizer control rod Pitch rod
Rod end

Gl ”
Oy FLY F M2X125... 4
\Rod end M2X12.5

QQ Xy T7T—2Luvy N
) ' Mixing arm rod
Yy Fay | o )
Pitch rod \ AFZVIAHF—ar ba—iay R
Stabilizer control rod
TN T
Double link

¥ T—amy K
Mixing arm rod ©

FTNY) T
Double link

A ¥ =& Caution

YEvyFoy F 2ty )
EvFOy RNiEXAM42TL—NeRfT#E.EREIC Pitch rod (2 sets) [2mm
EvFzll-THREEZLET, e Oy NIy FM2X12.5
After installing the main blade, measure the — — / Rod end M2X12.5
pitch and readjust the pitch rod. @E-m
| | #J 3mm
T~ Approx. 3mm

AZEIAF—artu—uay F 2y b)
Stabilizer control rod (2 sets)
25mm |

|#J11mm |
Approx. 11mm

IFVUrs7T—2uy K 2y M)
Mixing arm rod (2 sets)
40mm |

| #729mm |
! Approx. 29mm

30



o6 | | TVE>DY =9
Aileron linkage
e A

@_I Iluray KU F (22 M)
Aileron rod (2 sets)
Ty FLY R s 4 | 90mm |

Rod end |
@ (o (: ( v 1o ]
| #181mm |
|

Approx. 8lmm

M2 nut M2X 10PH

N #713mm
SR =M 2
\¢5 ball 90° Approx. 13mm

-
P

D)

@ \'\\/@
I I eni_ | o
)

ANE IR
Qe |[@nE) s
= o = s Cut out any
unnecessary
parts.
E— NI E— FII
Mode I Mode II

EERoOI VO 2T 4y 7 E M) Az a— T VIC
HHIERMERL TSV,

Check that the transmitter’s aileron stick and trim are in neutral.

zjaray R
Aileron rod

R

\¢

_\
S
Z /)

Futaba zraray K

Aileron rod

o/
2%

®© °/
-

1
N\

X
Q

AT

\
®

REBEOXTF v 7ERNILY
Za—bMTILOBE, BERTE LS

A RTRT Y7L~ hAEL
R 4 3L, ToOrAy FOR
© L= SEFBLTCESL,

With the transmitter’s stick and
trim in neutral, view the unit from
the front and adjust the length of
the aileron rod so that the swash
plate is horizontal.

31




ILN=2—D) o r—o

27 Elevator linkage

Il ARX—%—u1vy K
@-I Elevator rod 83mm ,
Ty FLYF o 1
Rod end
#780mm |
Approx.80mm !

E—F1
Mode I

E—FII
Mode 1T

REHoOZ VR Y AT 4 vy 2 E )
AWZa2—bIFNITHAHI L RER
LTL R,

Check that the transmitter’s elevator stick

79,
Vi)
%%,

ANEGEEA Y T B

Cut out any unnecessary parts.

ILN—=F—uy [

and trim are in neutral. ® % Q‘@
77 2//4 BN 777
\YJ 2
® (1)
#11mm

Approx. 11mm 1

31.8E Y NA A TREMIT 5,
Make holes with the ¢1.8 pin vise.

@

= e
\ Oy Fid, F—Fh— FHE L2 LARE S,

Insert the rod from the bottom of the servo horn.

: O] —
I6) @) (= T =~ T
|

Elevator rod

EEROXT v 7 ERN LB Z2— LD
EE. BEEIASRTRT vy 2T L— P
KECLEDZEIICILAN—20Y FORS %2
BLTCEEWL,

With the transmitter’s stick and trim in neutral,
view the unit from the side and adjust the length
of the elevator rod so that the swash plate is
horizontal.

32




ALy 7T« 7EYFOY =2
Collective pitch linkage

E— NI E— FII
Mode I Mode 1T

REEOZTY VAT A v 2E MY A
N=a—bINICHDEILEMRLTL
723\,

Check that the transmitter’s throttle stick and
trim are in neutral.

ANELRTWEA Y M 5o

Cut out any unnecessary parts.

F11mm
Approx.11mm

p1.8K Y INA A TRERT o
Make holes with the ¢1.8 pin vise.

= ==

Oy Fid, $—KRh—V EHE ) ZELARE T,

Insert the rod from the top of the servo horn.

avsrEvyFuay §
Collective pitch rod
77mm |

| #70.5mm |
! Approx.70.5mm

o\

@ ’7-'\“\\\\‘?!‘ )

i

M /
e/ &

3T A
o[ 2
X ~
ALz rEvyFuy N
Collective pitch rod
— ok — > ORI
TN MODE IT Position of thz Ze):r%OIT)om.
ATIA 1A= TH LTI E 5,
J h J L Move the spline by one notch and install.’
N TSN -
og Y| @ %Q@
@ &)
oG |@T| e gé@
@ &)
o9 | @g| @ @%
@ &)
KF
Horizontal 0\
)
o110 Q c

Futaba

= lnm—
H‘“PZ’/?///M"\\\\\\\\

T

T
I

4On

KEBODRXT v 7 ENILPZ2—-FFL
DEE, ALY FPEYFLN—DPKFEILED
£HICaAv s rEyFAOY FORSZREL
TLEEW,

With the transmitter’s stick and trim in neutral,
adjust the length of the collective pitch rod so
that the collective pitch lever is horizontal.

33




20y MVDY 25—

29 Throttle linkage

Aay hray R

@-I Throttle rod 83mm |
Oy LY FM2., 1 - Gj
Rod end M2 [ S

| F80mm |

I

Approx. 80mm

E—FI E—FII
Mode I Mode II

REEKROZT Y MVATF 427 M) A

N=a— T NWIIHDHI L EMERL TS

723

Check that the transmitter’s throttle stick and

trim are in neutral.
ATy ML IN—
Throttle lever

,-« position

ORI
Fully-open !l
position

Fyr 7L s —
Carburetor

AWy ML N—

Throttle lever

1.8 YN ATREBT 5,

ZB8y MLLA—=IZZ8y Ay RERYFT. v T L 24— 2 2B
LiEd. 20y b0y KPET—=U 2T T 7o hN—ICEMUEVE S IC,
M57Fy he2DTHREBL TS LSV, (FAREE. M5 Fy MELoD2Y
ERHTLEEW,)

Attach the throttle rod to the throttle lever and, by loosening the M5 nuts,
check that the throttle rod does not come into contact with the cooling fan
cover with the carburetor fully closed. (After adjusting, completely retighten

the M5 nuts.)

LPHOAE
Fully-closed

7
Sk

T
SN

SIS

S

=

Ay hray R
Throttle rod

Make holes with the ¢1.8 pin vise.

@ o =

N\

Ty NiE, —Rh—V &) ELAARE T,

Insert the rod from the top of the servo horn.

NELEFEH v b T B

Cut out any unnecessary parts.

#13mm
Approx. é3mm

90 N———
it
o Wi (AN S22
"’/I//,sl 7/
%

Z
%
?

&

N

=Kk — Y O

Ay [V LS—OfE

A0y bvay FEEERORE

E—FI MODE II Servo horn position Throttle lever position Adjust the throttle rod and the transmitter.
A I _x(' EMORE | EEROAT 1 7 7 HT NN OL S, F—HIf
utly-open RS RNEIT Y FORSEZFEL T ZE v,
|] |] |] |] &) @ position With the transmitter’s stick at full high, adjust the length of
- = - = ® é — -— the rods without putting any burden on the servos.
EHONE EEROAT 4 v 7 L F'}A?}§7)VXD—0)EE X,
H H I‘B Full_%'_—closed = RIZAEDDHD 5 v X ) RERROHE LR
f position (ATV,TRVL ADJ.EPAZ: &) % ffio TA 1 —H DAL
QN | [ | @ ® | EMBEL TS 0, BEHT0~80%
= = = = ] With the transmitter’s stick and trim at full slow and without
@ & - - putting any burden on the servos, use the rudder-angle

adjustment functions (ATV, TRVL, ADJ, EPA, etc.) to adjust
the rudder-angle on the slow side. The standard value is 70 to 80%.

34




ZH-DI =2
[ !

Rudder linkage
oo Ollilo

gl8Y YN A A TREFT 5, - — - —
Make holes with the ¢1.8 pin vise.
E— NI E— NI
Mode I Mode 1T

REEBOZLN—F 20y PVDAT A v
ZEPMN)ARZ 22— INICH DT ERHER
LTL7ZE 0,

@ = =e
Check that the stick and trim of the transmitter’s

Ty Nid, $y—FRF—rTHLVELAART T,
Insert the rod from the bottom of the servo horn. elevator and throttle are in neutral.

[T CAP AN
Linkage band

AFVVANRLT
Stainless steel pipe

SH—avko—LIx 7t
Rudder control shaft

PP« T

2FVVANLT
PP pipe

Stainless steel pipe

/

SH&—a>ha—LT+ 7k
Rudder control shaft

|

30°

Approx. 11lmm

ANELREE Ay b TS

Cut out any unnecessary parts.

M3X3SS

A 7£ B Caution
Lobl eI TS &0,
Tightly fasten.

35



B REDENFRESD

31 Rudder movement check

Mode IT

CRS B T
Check points

/|
oo™

ATy vaTlb— ek
WigJim bz L &
When viewing the swash
plate from the rear of the
unit.

<: YEwal
Nose direction

ATy vaTl—ER
MTE 25 Wz e &,
When viewing the swash
plate from the side of the
unit.

KEREB XL 2w
L X, =Ko
2S5 T E T,
B N— 2BERET
W% b E L x

Jo
(HABEROFTNEE S

T=NVr—A% LEhLRE
AR

When viewing the tail case
from the top.

BIZLTL S, )

If the movement does not
match the illustration on
the left, the rotational
orientation of the servos
is reversed. Switch the
rotational orientation with
the transmitter’s reverse
function. (Refer to the

NI | G

ATy vaTL—hER
JAR<R

When viewing the swash
plate.

instruction manual for
each transmitter.)

ABy MV LN—% L7
L&
When viewing the throttle
lever.

A4 T L — KOSt

32 Main blade installation

A ¥ & Caution

Ty MNIWBHBEDD, FAOYF Y MIHE>TVWET,
FyvyFRIY2a—-DRUHFFTAOVBIETESETRHDC
ATLEEVW . R IPDBE ERITRICAA > TL—FP4n
TRATLEIBE BOOEREECITREMGHIETD
TAZICHERL T 20,

Nylon nuts are used in order to prevent loosening.
Completely tighten the cap screws so that they touch the
nylon part. Loose screws could cause the main blade to
fly off when the unit is in flight greatly increasing the
possibility of a serious accident. Please exercise caution.

- N
()‘\WNWNWN
M4X28CS ... 2
M U@' /2 A 2
\M4 nylon nut )

A X & Caution

Xv v TRIVME, X1 TL—FPBLEICEEIC. EED
BEICHF T TS0,
Fasten the cap bolts evenly on the left and right so as to let
the main blade move freely.

M4X28CS

M4F Aty b
M4 nylon nut

36




EyFnEIY)AE
Pitch measurement

33

y %{_ b 'f MAZaE
D (\sm Main blade
{ a, \ §\'\‘
5 g I
AZET A '/;.'.'4,.1\ >
Stabilizer 2 R
tnii\! N,
N
o]
]
‘:’ OB
N
" \
S '/‘, )
<04
N ) N
h&m
2. REROAT Y PVAT A v I EFHL, AFETA
FeN— ¥y F7r =D& PRIl RENTZHEDY
BHATLZE V. WET S & ZIFERICRITLTW
2LEDLIIIAAL YT L= FOR2ECHDS 1T
T & &) ERMICHNE S,
Move the transmitter’s throttle stick, make the stabilizer bar
and pitch gauge horizontal, and read the indicated pitch.
‘When measuring, hold the tip of the main blade up slightly to
simulate its position during flight for a more accurate
measurement.
T PITCH GAUGE
Aligned

1. A4 7 L= FOk»5H880mma L 2 5
WCE Yy Fr— DRI, BIAAORTH IR
TS,

Attach the pitch gauge at about 80mm from the tip
of the main blade and point it towards the front of
the unit.

HIROBO LIMITED

FIYTATaY
Radius block

BT 5

HOML Comes out.

Touches.
AFA4 R7ay s
Slide block

20y BIVAT 4y I TIVINA
NEE, AZA4KTOAYIETY
FATAYIHBTFELEEAD?
Does the slide block interfere with
the radius block when the throttle
stick is at full high?

20y MVATF4 v I TILR
O-N&EE,. EXHPXTART
OvyhsikiTdZEldbEE
AD?

Does the pin fall out of the slide
block when the throttle stick is
at full slow?

A X & Caution

REEFHBZEEIER, S9T7ZXTOV %
LTFICRRESEARBL TS,

If necessary, adjust by moving the radius
block up or down.

37




34

EvF/Z20v MVOERE
Pitch and Throttle Setting

Yy FOiE

(ZOF—%—3a sy Ca—y7uXzliiL7bDTT, )
MKTU T v, BN w75 —SICE VB LET,

Pitch setting
(This data originated from the use of a programmable transmitter.)
*Varies depending on the engine, fuel, muffler, etc.

— R BETY, General guidelines.

[E=F1]| [Modell | ST 74 KWVUPL | d-po-F-yay
EE éé Hovering Idle UP1 Auto-rotation
- - NAEYF . o o .

I I High pitch 8°~9 89 10
©ln N[
o) T 5. 6 .
i 1 Hovering 3
g @ | o-vss | | -
Low pitch -3 -5 )
MABE RERIT—5 = P ESBHL TS,

2 Refer to the transmitter data sheet.

A ¥ & Caution

PHFEAR-BWE Yy F5—T (2513-040) ZfFEAL T Z& L,
Use only Hirobo manufactured pitch gauges (2513-040).

A LESL LIFTHlY £9,
Lift slightly and measure.

A 7* & Caution

Yy Fr—U% 24 27— FO%ENH5F80mmIZ & YD, A5 T4
F—=N— 2 RPIZLTE y F 7 =T THD £

XA TVL=F2DLLEL LTy 9. )
Attach the pitch gauge approx. 80 mm from the end of the main blade with the stabilizer
bar horizontal, and measure with the pitch gauge.
(Lift the main blade slightly and measure.)

#780mm
Approx. 80mm

O— 4% —E##% 2000rpm BT THEAL TS A S,
Use with a rotor speed of 2,000 rpm or less.

R
i3

For the setting method, refer to the instruction manual of the transmitter used.

F—tuo—7—av

Auto-rotation

100%

50%

0%

Cy T =T DEE Pitch curve setting
EDOTWHIZTHHOREROBIHEL TE LS v,
Tl
overne 100% c 100%
'/
/// 50% 50%
7
0% 0%

AAY) U= AFAy) I AT(00 M
Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High

ATA 97 0= AFA9) R AT497 M
Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High

AFAy) 0= 74y i

7 A7199 M
Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High

Ay MLORE

(CoF—%—idavECa—y 7aR2MHLZbDTY, )

MIUIVU, B w7 -HICEX DB LTS,

Throttle setting
(This data is for when a programmable transmitter is used.)
*Varies depending on the engine, fuel, muffler, etc.

— % HZ T, General guidelines.
EVALINY/4 74 FIVUPL F—trO—F— 3
Hovering Idle UP1 Auto-rotation
100% 100% 100%
/
/ [
/( 50% 50% 50%
/
0% 0% 0%
ATA9) 18- AFA9) W AF49) M ATAY) 0= 7490 WG AF49) M LYY IYRTA ) 7 E723

Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High

A ¥ & Caution

IV Ny FOMETHLI L
Engine is in idle position or off.

CORER—MIEEY FH—-TTT,

(AP E2—427ORFEABFEDOENDTT )

IO BEBR I II—FHIL-oTRELZBHENHUET,
7714 LTRABLTSEZY,

This setting is for a common pitch curve.
(Obtained when using a programmable transmitter.)

It may vary depending on the engine, fuel, muffler, etc.
First fly the unit and then adjust.

38




* v ENHEIL

35 Cabin assembly

BEICONT Painting
Fr VORI AT > T RO BT RRME D H B 40 % Cabin painting must be carried out before assembly.Use fuel-resistant
7RF T ARF Y RO AL TRE0, paint (e.g. urethane, epoxy).

FRPEMIZF X, EVh—LEOMB L& Ak AK £ #300~40007 Dffif A~ (D) FRP parts should be sanded smooth with soapy water and 300-400 grit
IS TEANRALLIEEE T JEETERLE AL TRET DT waterproof sandpaper after pinholes and other flaws have been fixed. Be
HEBLETT, sure not to polish them too hard because new pinholes may be made.

— IO @GR ARSI E T 2 LET L8V A= L% < @) Lightly spraying a primer coat of paint and then letting it dry completely
RAFTOTREELDIZ/ ST NEBEVER—IL (1 ~2 7)ThHhL - highlights the appearance of pinholes and other flaws. Along with polishing,

e O 6

P G IS A 72O Tl EE T, larger pinholes should be filled with polyester putty and smaller ones fixed
EH— RSB > TV F— L EDF 2% LET with instant adhesive.

OK THIUIABREATOET (® Apply another light coat of paint to check for more pinholes or flaws.

FH =V HTYYIED )Y IL 2 E7213 TAEF L R DB (@ If none are found and the base finish is acceptable, finish painting the
Reth BT, model.

EBAAERNIPOTVE VETITARF L ROBEEM > TEOKTT (® Affix the decals and coat with matte clear urethane or epoxy paint.

Urethane or epoxy paints can be used from the beginning of the painting
process if desired.

K7 DOH4+ Door installation

D F7ICe Y PE VAL THYE AR IED L FrEC~HIZ DT ET,

Insert the hinge pins into the door, temporarily attach the door to the cabin, and mark the cabin.

FrEr
cabin

L’_.‘/“/\E‘{ RIBRET
hinge pins FlZorEd,
Mark here

with a pen , etc.

HONLOTT IV
HDIAFNTVET,
A magnet is embedded.

v

AL TET,

Door

% Assemble both left and right windows.

v
door

@ FrECOHIDOMEZEANIL Tl 28 DT ET @ ey U EED TEL2RITIEOIAAET
Drill ¢1.2 holes in accordance with the marks on the cabin. KD 4 AL R HUH T E 5,
Retract the hinge pins to fit into the ¢1.2 holes.
Attach the four parts of left and right hinges in the same manner.

1~1.5mm

012X %HITET
Drill a ¢1.2 hole. D5
Retract.

——

39




<7 4w b

Magnet

Epoxy

FEr—ar74b
Navigation light

TAYRINIT A FHUCZSTHNEDE T,

Cut the window along the mark-off line.

A7 TARFY

742k (K7)
Window (door)

AR (RK7)
WHIZSHD £,
Window (door)

Z DERGF05~1.0mmED T — 72/ H LT Bond from inside
WO FFHERWTLE D,

For attaching these parts, it is recommended to use

0.5 to 1.0mm thick double-sided tape.

F7IZL o2 BRI v ¥ oPINCE Y fH) 47,

Bond the magnet to the inside of the cabin
so as to contact with the door.

AR
WA SEE T E T,
Window

Bond from inside

ME A DR A VROV EE TR VA F]
FCHAELET,

After the positional adjustment, bond the outer
circumference of the window with epoxy adhesive,
etc.

40



36

* v EORIT

Cabin installation

/@ (o
M2X6 b 7 APH
M2X6 truss PH

FEr—ars4fh
Navigation light

M3X16CS

\M3XMCS SXFXE LT L 8—T 9 atyh

SX cabin damper bushing set

FYENHEDETIA VY
210D ExBHITET

@—G—

s S ARAT—
Drill a ¢10 hole in the window spoiler
with respect to the cabin. L
o M2Fvh v
M2X6 I 7 APH fi Ny M2 nut

M2X6 truss PH

FyLv
Cabin
SXFYEUF U IN—=T

SX cabin damper bushing set

Z
<>

2R EHITET, ¢ 7

’\ Drill a g2 hol

FREVF =Ty a
Cabin damper bushing

1

ANl

Outline

/?’ '

(¢

M3X16CS

%a./
Tatuh

37 BREL 2 > 7 ORI
Fuel tank installation
(@ (mm )
M3X10PH ...oovviiieen. 10
M3FATYF 9 b o 8
M3 nylon nut
\FW¢3X¢9X1 ..................... 10 )

M3X10PH

\ FW ¢3X@9X1

l\

e

'~ FW ¢3X¢9X1
W5+ o M3X10PH M3X10PH
Fuel tank .
Ry v o
Fuel tank
& 1 1ZDIAARE T,
Z 8= To be fitted.
'

FAvYF v b

nylon nut

o (D
=
7

cM3FA T Iy b
M3 nylon nut

\




38

TH=IV& hTF—INF—>
Decal and color pattern

1

ERESNON)

Large white lettering

o
N1

i
Y

o]

A
!

I

ENZ )
Orange

F— 7)) = < 33
Dark green g Lo
range

Small white lettering

Dark green vl ry—y .
Dark green Orange

VIVIN—
Silver

o FSCF OB)

Dark
Qeen i Small white lettering |
y ,ﬁ\ 1))

7T
Black

HOMWT I — IV olib 5
Attaching method of the Hinomaru decal

RIR2R3ZEINIRE E T,
Cut off R1, R2, and R3.

R3 RI
— e
) w
[—— —
R1. R2IZAEDETRIZHY 9,

R3ITHEGHEE LTRL, R2EHD 3
Attach R1 and R2 after aligning them with R3. Attach R3 after aligning it with R1 and R2.

42




—
B (R
Large black lettering

VI IN—
Silver

ERENON)

Large white lettering

C
g (Oh)
Small black lettering
Red
& a I — — 11D
\
7T
Black

43




3. 754 MR Flight

ANJ)aATy—=F, A va—=F—, F=)u—F =2 m@ETHIEL ¥
TO
RATIIEROFIZ TR L, BB T IA MBI LAT S Vv,

HBAEDEW

RATHs T TORMKOMER T, ENTREFENLV T2 LDRnE

I EHLALEELTT SV, é%hklnzl,“(b\t;\zw‘:\ Frt D
HUICOLRDY . Za7 74 MERDGEHONE L L TRRENDH D £
j‘O

Az

RITDIZAT | RITEETIEVIT RV
O ELITAD» VS

O WA D B

O HEE. WHSLEES. ML &IV

A Caution

The airfield

Places where the unit
should not be flown.

O Near people
O Near buildings
O Near roads, railway tracks, or power lines

=z
B=
=

A

MITHI

DRAED [HR

AVDPMEEICHE > T0Bh, b)) —EMRELTT S,
LI BiE, EAFHIWLANHL T, 774 T ki
'7‘3’-‘77[/’(1:‘5\1\0

KEROEMR CZEHM NSy 7)) —OFE, BEIZ 5L
TTH &y,

2T

REXFHR

JI—12Hii 2T\ T:/‘/‘:l/%l;ﬁj DMAZBTTHOL I,
FEL IR Z BE VRO R o 2BEEENBIWEDE T S,

The helicopter’s main and tail rotors spin at very high speeds. Make sure to
follow these instructions for a safe and enjoyable flight.

Transporting the unit

When transporting the unit to an airfield, secure it in a way so as to prevent it
from falling over. Failure to do so may result in the breakage of components
which may compromise flight performance and safety.

ACaution

Checking the unit before flight

O Check that all of the screws are firmly tightened. New units tend to have
many loose screws. Make sure to check them before every flight.

O Check that the transmitter and receiver batteries are fully charged.

Safety measures

To be prepared in the event of an accident, we recommend that you take out an
insurance policy for radio controlled model aircraft. For more details, contact
your dealer.

44




Hh T BAETIC

K EFTE AA=TTIFAD

@ CCTREMODERE L BEMOBE2IERICREIALZLETH
RICHEPENC £ 0k B EFTREFE!

1. HROBEAPIIHEAZEE F3.(BHIZ “OFF OIRE)

2. [Tovua vk, 9 —H KT R=F =T 97 « 7,
2Ty MUNA « AT — - - - | EFEEFRLEESAT A4 v
BIEEZHELE I,

3 DA A=VHEIEIBDTFA FTULTHICRARORIIRZE
HLET, CEWMICHEMELELE ).

4, 1y PLaA—F—ICHEERERAATEE, ZIUTHE > T
AT Db RENTT,

Before leaving for the airfield

% Do an imaginary flight first.

@ Familiarize your fingers with the movement of the rudders. This
is the basics for maneuvering the unit. Practice repeatedly until
your fingers move naturally.

1. Place the unit in the center of the room. (Make sure the power is turned
off.)

2. Practice the operation of the stick while saying out loud, “aileron left/
right”, “rudder left/right”, “elevator up/down”, “throttle high/low”, etc.

3. This imaginary flight practice method is very effective and should be done
repeatedly until reaching perfection.

4. An effective practice method is to record some operation commands in
any order with a cassette recorder and to play them back moving the controls
as you hear them being called out.

ILR—%—

Elevator

- ~ '
~a. Tt
~ [y

y
Down

TV
Up

75—
Rudder

Vi

NN I Left

H
Right

) A 7

0
R

Aileron

= I
(RN Left

S

“ V&l
Right

AWy bV
Throttle

1
4

NA
High

A —
Slow

45




754 MIZHEDPITELD
Axs

Let’s go to the airfield!

A Caution

YD) —EF vy - FVREEIHE o TVETH?
Y TORROCZEMREO= v 7 KNy 7)) =3RRI TY
ESEa/N

¢ Check again = Are the screws firmly tightened?
Y< Are the transmitter and receiver batteries fully charged?

RITBICEWVNED

A‘}I’é‘ Caution

ST YAV BRTHATV D AN NS,
[2FE->TOBEARMOF Ty 7ELTCEED, |

. BAOFESI N FERFIBATHEEZET,
FU AR, BEL LSS, REEPRELRERIRTY,

If there are others operating radio controlled model aircraft at
the airfield, make sure to check their frequency and tell them
what frequency you’re using. Identical frequencies will cause
interference which may result in mishandling and drastically
increase the risk of danger.

I 27 VIREID %R

< #aH>

<Filling the fuel tank> LY T YN
) . To engine
X T Y
/”//1\
,\|
5
'\\
BTN
To fuel pump /

<Z—FILEAZE>

When arriving at the airfield

o ERERD

BEROBHEAL v F % ZAEH -
ONI ON

Turn on the transmitter Turn on the receiver and gyro

YA UOBHAAL ¥ F

OFF 1%, # o
Reverse the above order to turn off

Yo FAEE AT 4 v 7@ KEH T E T
Are the rudders moving in accordance with the controls?
Yo TUROFHEI - THMET 2 P 2T RVEd,

Perform a range test following the transmitter’s instruction manual.

Preparations prior to starting the engine

YarvFa—TovaAl rrEaEIETL. Bl

‘lfk*’l‘y VTN i To
To fuel tank

TIVALBEVIHIHEELET.

/ i R E e N SSPR N 5 X IO
NG EOREE T,

Separate the silicon tube at its joint and proceed with refueling.

Be careful to prevent dirt from entering the tube. When the

tank is full, stop refueling and reconnect the joint.

Z—FILPHEEE B EBBPAY
TE IV UPDRUET,
WICRALU §& 5 BB EC &Y.
IIUPRTET,

<Needle valve adjustment>
@ z
@ S &

O =Z—FrEzVs LT,
@ DXL 1/4~1-1/2 lizBA & F97,

(FPEAE, T IV IS X > TRE D

ESca)]
@® Completely close the needle valve.

) Open the needle valve 1.25 to 1.5 turns. (The extent
to which it is opened depends on the engine, fuel,

etc.)

Opening the needle valve too much
will flood the engine and closing it
too much will burn-up the engine.

46




I URBIEFIE Starting and stopping the engine
A‘}i%f Caution

ABEICRUNY FEFE> TOWBI AP VWEVEZHERE L GRIER. Al
ZEWDIBICX M v FEANET, RSPV Trim: high

First, check that there are no other operators in the surrounding J M J M
area using the same frequency and then turn on the transmitter

followed by the receiver. @H\n g h H @

— —_— —
L A0y MVAT A v Z7HRA0—, A0y MV Y AP~
$ 5o
1. Set the throttle stick at low and the throttle trim anywhere between the A F = A Caution

center and high positions.

20y MVAF1v 9 The throttle stick is in its
FRAO—-DME lowest position.

—hELYY D%,
Connect the other end to the

2. 7—=A¥—a—Fk—-J15V Eillz, 19

—HExTITIIo% L, —Ji® 7T 7 OHEIZ .
2. Connect one end of the booster cord to a 1.5V D7, engine.
battery and the other end to the plug. Connect one end to 1.5V &b
the tip of the plug. 1.5V battery
A EE Caution A\ & Caution
AB—B =2 v T MEBTT> gy THI T EEMU
JIANTYLTANDEDEE BOWEDICLTTFEL,
ALT Make sure that the clip
Use a starter shaft which has a does not come into
one-way bearing. contact with the engine.
=z P
3. AZ—F—%AF—F— [Ny 7 —(12V) (ZHH L. g A ix Caution
MEMBLETAY =5 —ICAF =5 =Y %7 FELob 25‘;;’;%‘;12?
LixwikaE T, AT T AT IR
) BHET ) . - . FE>THBRTLT
4, U= =~y FE Lo ) FTOPR AT —F— v 7 ¥ Z Caution Tx
]‘75_’77“77”)3/7*6123 Lk, X7—7—%@L%3—o O—4—A~AvRZEL- Remove the starter
5 TV UNMEYIFEDIS, B—F —~y F’S_’*ﬁaé/’\_f:ii\ V) EDIHE, onlyafterithas
A=y =%k, vy ) FrSIETLET, Hold the rotor head stopped completely.
6. U—F—~vy FEiE27-FF, 797a—-F2EFLFE firmly.
@_O

7. B—=F—~y FEMIZ72FE. A0y b M) ARRAT—
L7, oYUk E L 2L EMRL T

3. Connect the starter to its battery (12V) and check its rotational direction.
Completely insert the starter shaft in the starter.

4. Hold the rotor head firmly, insert the starter shaft in the coupling, and turn
the starter.

5. When the engine starts, stop the starter and remove it from the coupling
always keeping a firm hold on the rotor head.

6. Still keeping a firm hold on the rotor head, remove the plug cord.

7. Still keeping a firm hold on the rotor head, check if the engine stops when
putting the throttle trim at its lowest position.

1LE 5 B0wIRIE, BB 7
DYaArhEIZTLTIED
TTF &,
M M - ATy MVOY =T %
LTI SV,
H U U H If the engine doesn’t stop, separate the
— — — — | fuel pump’s joint and let the engine run
out of fuel. Readjust the throttle’s

R NN GE oYl
IV TR

linkage. FFLTFE v,
FYLARTUS —Then readjust the linkage so that it Remove the clip from the
Decrease the trim will shut off when the throttle stick engine after it has started
and trim are in the lowest position. running.

47




A I}
Aixxs

Adjusting the tracking

A Caution

FZ v xR TDRBERBERTTOT. HiEDLS10m EHENTITEL
ij—o

Since adjusting the tracking is dangerous, do so at a distance
of at least 10m away from the unit.

L A0y PVAT A4 v 27 %Wo ) ENS HICED LIREAE2 UL
HHBERFIZIED F T,

O — % — O alizi 2 A S 5,

u—% =0z L CRTFE v,

2Hou—5 —HFE LAz #-> TWIUZOK TTA, LTFICFNT

WAAE, T U TIENLETT,

3. by FUIREIIEYyFOy Foay Ry FEBILCHELF
@_O

A RO BT L — Nl - oy FORS 2Ly
DE¥vFuy F

B: HLEF O T L — Ml - Ty FOREZHMD D
DOy Fuay K

Az

=z
B=
=

1. Slowly raise the throttle stick to its high position and stop just before
the unit lifts-off the ground.

Observe the rotation of the rotor from the side of the unit.

Carefully observe the path of the rotor.

If both blades appear to move through the same path, it does not need
adjustment. However, if one blade is higher or lower than the other,
immediate adjustment of the tracking is necessary.

The tracking is adjusted by turning the rod end of the pitch rod.
Pitch rod of the blade spinning with a higher path

—> Increase the length of the rod.

Pitch rod of the blade spinning with a lower path

—> Reduce the length of the rod.

ACaution

FIYERTPTHTOS EREBOERICA ) £ T ERICED &
THEHENELET,

YR TREEITEHETEI—E KRNI TTOEYF
ADHI5E5 EE>TVBHLHEELTTEL,

Incorrect tracking causes vibrations. Repeat tracking
adjustments over and over until the rotor is correctly aligned.
After having adjusted the tracking, check once more that the pitch
angle is approx. 5.5° when the unit is hovering.

v¥yFuoy K
Pitch rod




RN 2 TDFE

Hovering practice

A‘}i%f ACaution

BEICADWEWC EZFERELTT L,
BEICEEMI BV EEHERELTTFEL,

Make sure that there are no people or obstructions in the

vicinity.

W DI AT 5 — 2L ERATEE L 2D BEDI AR L %25 Yo In order to fly the unit safely, you must first practice hovering
extensively. This constitutes the basis of flight operation. (“Hovering”
means keeping the unit in mid-air in a fixed position.)

BN VT RMEFEIATAD L) T L TTF S v,
(RN v 7 L3R E —E OIS, RITSE5HTY.)

7 U FFIEEAIMIELTT & v,

Completely extend the antenna.

20y MIVEREOKE
Throttle operation practice

Step. 1

CGY [ I

Wwo< YAy LA Slowly raise the throttle
TA v 72NN EIFT stick towards its high
TEv, position.

ME T 2 & SIIRAEDORDOBRTI0m S VR /2L 22

B ET,

When practicing, stand approximately 10m diagonally behind

the unit.

WP LEA LS, 20y PV A
T4 v I E®oS D LTI kR
FeSHTTF 3w,

When the unit begins to lift-off the ground,
slowly lower the throttle stick and bring the
unit back down.

Befkz ETF 38, A0y b VEEORK
HEHFIOTEL L),

Continue to practice raising and lowering
the unit from the ground until you feel
comfortable with the operation of the
throttle.

49




IOy « TLAN—42—#EDEE
Aileron and elevator operation practice

Step. 2

N g

e
NS

>
. AEM Caution
L 20y MVAFA 97 %5 FET - — —
2 BB BAATZ I 72 B 22 & 1 gt AR e S IRk AN A
! ' > - . B €. THEEEBEONDES ICEE L THEE EH
ThVOY TLR=F =T v 7 EHLTD - LEL &S, 7. BEFEC CBATLE > -6 —B, #4
BhL, TofEicbEsEIIcLELLI, 1 EEBI L BEPS10m CHVDETBIEDE B LB
1. Slowly raise the throttle stick. LEL &I,

If the nose of the unit moves, lower the throttle stick
and land the unit. Reposition yourself diagonally
behind the unit and continue practicing. If the unit flies
too far away from you, land the unit, get to about 10m
behind it, and continue practicing.

2. When the unit moves in any direction back, forth,
left, or right, gently move the aileron and elevator
sticks in the opposite direction to return the unit to
its original position.

Step. 3 5?’—?9721?0)&% _
P Rudder operation practice
1. A8y MVAT A4 v 7 &5 DL RIFET,
2. BEEAANCE NS, Bynio e HIc T ¥ —
AT A Y I ERALTOWML, STOMEIZD ED

)i £
~~ln ICLELED
4 o UJUL? H 1. Slowly raise the throttle stick.
AN 2. If the nose of the unit moves left or right, gently move the
|
rudder stick in the opposite direction to get the unit back in
its original position.
\ > — —
Stop. 4 | PEDE EBBOBBET S — -
P- Practice circular movement -~ N
STEP. 1~ 3 ORAEIZ+5ML 72 & HIZHIEORIEE 115 5 25, 012 1] / Pl =<
RCEME, ZOMBTEHLZD L LT HHHELEL L. s N \
After you feel comfortable with the maneuvers in steps 1 to 3, increase your / / \
accuracy by drawing a circle on the ground and practice flying the unit within \ ]
that circle. l
\ b ’
s
o ’ - /

WS RALANENSLSTS

The more you feel accustomed to the maneuvers, the /

smaller you can make the circle. S~ —_—

ANVDFRAEZEZT. ANV TOHEBET S
Change the unit’s direction and practice hovering

Step. 5

STEP. 1~4 Z+202f8 Lz 6. BMiNmIc . STEP. 1~4 & After you feel comfortable with the maneuvers in steps 1 to 4, stand facing the

FU#HE% LT3, 20%. BAEOIERICTZH, [ U X512 STEPL side of the unit and continue practicing steps 1 to 4. Afterwards, repeat the
' same steps standing right in front of the unit’s nose.
~4 ZHDBELHELEL X9

= S @

STEP 5-2

STEP 5-1

50




&MY LDORE

20y MVAT A4 v 7% ® 5L D e EIFTVE, BENFE LSS
LT B, BREVAALKNAS T T, CNEBIET L2000

Adjustment of each trim

Slowly raise the throttle stick and just as the unit lifts off the ground, you may
notice the unit leaning in different directions. Use the trims to correct this.

AR E B35 9 &5 5 AT AR

2. Adjust the elevator’s trim

Just before the unit lifts-off, the body...

IE IR MY AT :1@:1 :1©:1
Symptom Trim adjustment

© oJi~ < FY2E Ty 7)) I8 T,

Turns towards (C) Move the trim towards (©) (up)

@ O~ | FULa% @F DY) CBibg.

Turns towards (@ Move the trim towards (d) (down)

3. Tvaro by A

AR E B35 9 &5 5 AT AR

3. Adjust the aileron’s trim

Just before the unit lifts-off, the body...

i NDPN L
Symptom Trim adjustment
(© DIF1aIh] < MY &E @) BT,
Turns towards @ Move the trim towards @ (left)
® D J5 I < PR AL CEP I /b7
Turns towards (F) Move the trim towards (f) (right)

LT,
L 95—0 LY A B | Moden |
BARDEE L35 S & F B EENHIHRE A
1. Adjust the rudder’s trim M M
Just before the unit lifts-off, the nose... : H H : @H H@
ik DR > = == =
Symptom Trim adjustment @ ® @ ®
@I~ | NI 2 2@ LT > ©
Turns towards Move the trim towards (a) (left) /
® OHTNEL | MU AR ® ) BT, ®
Turns towards (b) Move the trim towards(b) (right) &
/2
AR,
/ SN
N
2 TLR—y—0 ) A B | Mode |

51




774 NEED M TIVBEHE

How to eliminate troubles during flight

AEAK FER PO
Symptom Cause What you should do
A G Vv Fay FIZXZHENTECn | EvFuy FORSZRELTIIvF 7
Tracking Out of alignment v, AR IT R VT T,

Adjustment using the pitch rods has
not been done.

Adjust the length of the pitch rods.

BT A3
VAR IV 4 10)) Low rotation
0 — % —[mlfis gl
Rotation of the
rotor during

AL YT L= FROE Y FAFE,
Pitch of the main blade is high.

Yy Fuay KOk

(AN v rcu— 7 —MiE1450rpm £ H W)
Adjust the pitch rod. (The rotor should rotate at
about 1,450rpm during hovering.)

kL. BEH EFOBRGNEE 23, Yty d=7Y I —Ex
W T v

hovering [EIL A=A AL YT L= ROy FAMI, Yy Fuy FoOjik
High rotation Pitch of the main blade is low. (AN v ca— 7 —MiE1450rpm £ HWY)
Adjust the pitch rod. (The rotor should rotate at
about 1,450rpm during hovering.)
BN VTR T = WAL | T v A4 aEEDR EEZ FIFEy
HboL The sensitivity of the gyro is low. Increase the sensitivity
T x4 vk The tail sways left and right
Sensitivity of the during hovering.
gyro
SHRATII 7 — VA5 | V% 4 BRED T BEA T ET
ns The sensitivity of the gyro is high. Decrease the sensitivity
The tail sways left and right
during flight at full speed.
DEDOZ LaBRRNIIR->T, TNTOILRELENH D L I3 % Should you still have some doubts even after having tried the above,

stop using the unit and consult your dealer or Hirobo’s Engineering
Service Section.

AR - RETE

D1IHDT7 54 FHRT L, iER2THEIEROEIEE L TT- T
T2y,

@ BAEOWMHENSIZ, JeLTAIEV IR LW T T & v, kol
RSB IBmOY DR E L) F5, VT ATHENS 2, 7TV
A= VEFRICHEA LT 2P ZATHENS LHICLTFE
Wy,

@ F 7o NS, TR LT TF & w, 20 v 7Ly —
B E S 72RETHEELTT S v,

@ BEOBE. A4 Y TL—=FERY L, T4 v F25 OFFDIR
BTHLAHEEERALTF SV,

® HON7=2301, F 72N OREIZZ M, B0 %
DETOT, HFELTFS W,

©® BEUE 2T 55413, ERRORET, JAGE L 0 X VI TRE L
TH&Ewvy,

BEHEEVHAI)L

MRS T, WHR L o 2EBMmOGIE, ROMIERE LTS

Wy,

O ARBEREZHE(REL 7~ 7 551k, BTIRE 2T S BRI
ZQ)O

O FMICL o THHLTEET %,

O fHFEADO= S FEbIE, HELEWRTT,
BEREICKLCUE. =4 FERY A 2 VIFHENFS L, HHH
WZZHITT E v,

Cleaning and storage

(D After finishing your flight for the day, follow these steps when cleaning
your model.

(2 Never use water to wash any oil stains etc from the unit. It may result in the
radio controlled device malfunctioning or the rusting of metal parts. Wipe
with a soft cloth or spray the surface with alcohol and wipe the stains of f
lightly with a soft cloth.

(® Remove all remaining fuel from the tank and store the unit with the carburetor
closed.

@ Make sure to remove the main blade and turn the switch to the OFF position
when storing the unit.

(® To reduce the risk of discoloration or distortion of the body, make sure not
to store the unit in direct sunlight or in a car for long periods of time.

(® When storing the unit for long periods of time, follow the steps above and
store in a well-ventilated area.

Disposal and recycling

Make sure to follow these steps for the disposal of old parts when replacing

with new ones.

O Remove all remaining fuel from the tank and fuel line, etc.

O Separate objects according to the substances they are made of.

O Used nickel-cadmium batteries are a valuable resource. When disposing them,
make sure to take them to a recycle shop.

52




LYY UIREIP S RN YT ETHRAL=ATRWEEIE, ROEHEBZF v 7 LTLES v,

Should the unit not operate smoothly from engine start-up to hovering, check the following items.

IYTVIRELE T

Does the engine start?

EEANEFT VY
Basic items to be checked

BENHBREMIEH Y T2 F2. 7T =AY —O— FREMARICZ s TWhrnhTF oy 7
AF = =Ny F)—d, TBERTVENF =y 2

A H =& —=OEfEFABIE L WhTF =y 7

Z— FKVOREDF v 7

20y PVULN—DEEXEF v

(2B Y PIUEF = R o TWARWH)

T3 RTwWhEwWhF oy

YVAYF2a—=TPEL TRV, FLEBEEINTURENRENL LR o TR RWVLHR
Frv T

L7 4 V7 =12 T I FE o TRV F oy s

BB Y D VANMTEBETC VR TF v 7

>T5 72 3T L. A¥—F—T Y raemlL., BE2HLET,

Is there a starter battery? Are the booster cords correctly connected?

Is the starter battery fully charged?

Is the starter turning in the correct direction?

Check the opening of the needle valve.

Is the throttle lever moving correctly?

Check that the engine plug is working correctly?

Check if there’s any damage to the silicon tubing or if there’s any pressure in them that would
hinder the smooth flow of fuel.

Is the fuel filter clean?

Is there too much fuel flowing into the engine?

—> Remove the engine plug and turn the engine using the starter to blow all the fuel out.

YES NO
y
PU TGN N B S I/ 1.
Does the engine run continuously? 2.
3.
YES NO 4.
fEIX  Symptom

\/ 5.

RN YT OEFTIT YT 2
T 6
Engine stops just before hovering 7
8.
9.
1 A —ikh ok .
2 MR T 7 D% 2
3. A4 v == FVHEDF = v 3
1. Adjust the slow throttle 4.
2. Replace the plug or fuel 5.
3. Check the opening of the main needle 6.
valve 7.
8.
9.

fEIK1  Symptom 1 v

T r7e—rxiETIEILE b,
Engine stops when the plug heating is
removed.

fEK2 Symptom 2

LiZn gL TIEE %

Engine stops after running a short time.

(

AT =g h) O
ANy FELo) EMEZT AT78NLET 5,
WESLE T T 7 0%
Adjust the slow throttle.

( Firmly hold the rotor head down and let the engine idle.
Replace the plug or fuel.

ATy MVAT Ay 7 AE M) A& L LT 5.
AT =Y O

WESUE T T 7 0%

Slightly raise the throttle stick or trim.

Adjust the slow throttle.

Replace the plug or fuel.

W= W

W= W

;Q;f; EoLTbyxnki o | BEEFEATHET S0,
T . If it doesn’t work no matter what " | Consult your dealer
Ty again.
you do

53




4. X > F > X¥E Maintenance

B% - MEL LSS

In the case of a fall or crash

\4

BFALO-2—HW_L T

Always replace the main rotor.

k-39

v Frvy !
BED =& I X, WHESD B
Check each section. Check!
Parts are scratched or broken.
YES NO

ERER3T
Replace the parts.

v v

FNYLTTZA b

Hovering flight
YES NO

_ Frv R4
Check point

AT ET A= N—=DHlIHD

TNV T=2OMHY ., NI A

Sy —arviu—iuay Koy

* Bent stabilizer bar

+ Bent or dented tail boom pipe

* Bent rudder control rod

Fvy!

IREYDSH B

Check!

T.here.is (b FrritbeEd)
vibration. (Set the tracking.)

v

AATZXMNDEWK
Check the main mast.

OK

YES NO

\4

AT X MDIHA
Replace the main mast. C

FrvT !

\
AL TL—RDE% NG Y ARG TVD Y
heck the main rotor blade.| check!

NO YES

\/

The main rotor blade is balanced.

Fvi !

A &3 &
Balance the main rotor blade.

F—=ILTL—FKDINF R B, Tl FANDH LD
Check the tail rotor blade.

INTG VARG ST WL H
Check!

NO YES

\ 4

\ 4

There are no chips, cracks or scratches.
The tail rotor blade is balanced.

FvT !

NS AERD (XHa)

Balance (replace) the tail rotor blade.

O—42—~vy KOA%
Check the rotor head.

7Y Y TR Y PN o Tw S
Check!
The feathering spindle is bent.

YES NO

FvT !

\

Y F—=NT PSS T D
Check!
The center hub is bent.

\ 4

Replace

ZAE > KL

the feathering spindle. Check the center hub.

v a—-NTRt&

YES NO

v

\4

R —NTXH
Replace the center hub.

BELETEANSHKET S,
Consult your local distributor.

ZDHDERA Other causes

(Fzv I RUXHEDEELET,) (Requires checking and/or replacement.)
A N—JLDEE - H1t Wear or ageing of the damper rubber,
IO %7 NOBEDY bent crankshaft, warped main rotor
TJL—FKD%ZY blade.

54




. X147 X hD3cH

I. Main mast replacement

Lok v = HBRHNTVB RV IE 2T Oy IFEDFTL £
Uy,

Apply thread locking agent to the screws indicated with
when assembling.

La=F—~y R +v a7y
FfzoR Yy r—yuy Rl
HLET

1. Remove the linkage rod between the
rotor head and wash-out.

AZEIAF—arytu—jpuay K
Stabilizer control rod

I¥TUTT—suy F
Mixing arm rod

M3+A B rF b
M3 nylon nut

4. XA ¥ FX AssyD M3X16CSE I L F
4. Remove the main gear assembly M3X16CS.

o

F AN BYtrid. Y A1) THlo T
{728,

Use a file to remove any scratches.

S

t
'

/

< Ahavy
Mast lock

2

A
N T

2. B—% —~v FAssy®M3X18CS% Bl

M3FA )y b ML ET,
M3 nylon nut 2. Remove the rotor head assembly
M3X18CS.

IF¥FTVUTT—2auy N
Mixing arm rod

/ AZEIAF—arytua—juay |

Stabilizer control rod

3. ;é k&Y 7 ODMAX4SS & B L
3. Remgve the mast lock M4X4SS.

5 A7y vaFb—kUtvyaTr
7 MR LT R A M EGIE BT
THHML £5

5. Pull out the main mast leaving the

M3X16CS swash plate and wash-out.

. RZESA4HF—/\—D3cHA

M4X4SS 1. AZ A b v/ 8—=DOM4AX4SS %

AL 95
1. Remove the stabilizer stopper
M4X4SS.

Il. Stabilizer bar replacement

2. AZETL—FOR 2R LT3,

2. Remove one of the stabilizer blades.

W2s) RO ECREE FHITh Yy M T22HERT RN T,

Z ORI N 25585 726V 2 ) TR & £,

If the stabilizer bar is badly bent, cutting the end nearest will make it easier
to remove. Use a file to remove any burrs that may be left after the cutting.

M4X4SS DUUSEFTATF A & 7 o T BB
YA THID 5

Use a file to remove any scratches near the
M4X4SS.

) NG

55




. AE> FILD3ZHa lll. Spindle replacement

2.7V —FHRNVF—OMAF ATy Fy FERILE T, 3.7V —=FRNF =23 FL ALY FVEGIERE T,
2. Remove the blade holder M4 nylon nuts. 3. Remove the blade holders and pull out the spindle.

M4+ AT I b
M4 nylon nut
FW ¢4X9X0.8T

YyFay |
o Pitch rod N

A¥ Y RV
Spindle

Ky Fay K NG N\ /S X FW ¢4X9X0.8T o« K
Pitch rod S M4aF A arF v b
M4 nylon nut

L) vr—=vay FEALET, ‘

. Remove the linkage rod.

——

~ b 3d D~

V. > Z—/N\T DA IV. Center hub replacement
LUABEICAS LT A HF—N— S ¥ SEYLTT A Brg ¢3X6X2.5F ZZ

ToAERSLET, Mixing arm X ox0.55w
1. Remove the stabilizer bar and stabilizer arm M3X6PH a384. :

in accé%rdance with II. A . -7
2MEBELZTL—FALVY— ALY M3X12PH Yoke

FVERALE3, &Y
2. Remove the blade holders and spindle in Brg.¢3X6X2.5F ZZ S M3X8CS

accordance with III. . -
3.M3X6PH AW 5%, ¥—Y—%IX7 $3X4.5X0.5FW N 5 $3X4.5X0.5FW

LT, Brg.¢3X6X2.5F ZZ /\ 0 Brg.¢3X6X2.5F ZZ

3. Loosen the M3X6PH and remove the N . .

seesaw. #3X4.5X0.5FW /y P5 3 ,+t_ S UTT—
4. 3—27 OM3X8CSZW AL, I—7 % Mixing arm

LU E9, M3X8CS \\
4. Loosen the yoke M3X8CS and remove the . . $3X4.5X0.5FW

yoke. rF =T

Center hub Brg.¢3X6X2.5F ZZ
Brg.¢3X6X2.5F ZZ @\/ M3X12PH
M3X6PH %y
LIRS 3 -

VIO CDBRE V. Engine replacement
1. %7 3 —H & L i o S N
L Removeth?mtﬂler_ 4 2. TV rTuy 7 HEDTWASMIXUACSI D AL E5

2. Remove the engine block M3X14CS.

M3X14CS

4CS

M3XI121ILTS
M3X12 countersunk TS

56




3. {fi{&/Y— "/ (DU T Repair parts

2008F9 R NTE

@ HE/NS—YDTBEAIIDEEL L. FyMEBA SN AR B EATD-RNO.EZFFEE > THELKRDLIL,
@ LEENHETEAN RELIGEIL BEIELH/N—YRET FRERBICTEHRELIAAEZIL,

D HE T
P RIE R EICT. T2 HhS3A~7ARE THE BV ELET,
FZEICBFELSS . LAMA. EREAR.GW. BERAFOTETIE ARARBIIHS3A~7ARHRES BTV EEEXT,
F/- BAIOIIHREIL D/=H1B~3BIEERDICHBEEEE W1 ZEHHIET, HEMPUHT T RIS,

P D A HR
FEROAR EOX EORIE, X EEIESEP BV EIEE . BFR Ty EaEIEsA LA

5B EE (0847-45-2834) IN—VRETCIEMRD £ RIFELCZSV  ERHI L TEIB W ELET,
¥O—RNO. BBIEERICRRLTHNET, AP BV TTCICERARE RSV,
BEEOIHEICLEER THRIISAMTHEIELADT. I—RNO BE . BEBEIHERD L. EXL S,

—I BEAFGE
@@L HAIL [FAX]IC TR THY T,
OH:iLI [REBIB| LAV ET. RN BERTICBVARIC. AL ETRBEOHICEIIL LS,

BT8R (DNX—V e DEET+QEER(5%)] + Oxckt (K5I FHKAHA) P LETTY,
#4 b REFRICLS%E RITIRAVFZFCIINEZM REToTEVEL A ZTHRILESL,

W (U5 FHFHA) X B EFHREBEEVOHKICLSTEENET,

SRS Tr w | 1HMALLE | 3HMELLE
K IEleEt 375%9&5% 107%9&;%
JbimE . iR B e ¥1,575 ¥1,680 ¥1,890
it ¥1,365 ¥1,470 ¥1,680

B N E e i N==E ¥1,155 ¥1,260 ¥1,470
B . hE ¥1,050 ¥1,155 ¥1,365
uslEs| ¥1,155 ¥1,260 ¥1,470
UM ¥1,050 ¥1,155 ¥1,365

(f5l) ALE IS HEFVD AT, /N—Y9,800H P T EXDIHE
A ETEE¥10,290 [D/X—Y XL NDEET¥9,800 + QHEHL(5%) ¥490 ] + @FERI (X5 FEkhA) ¥1,680
=HXILEE¥11,970 £LVEFT,

EYE (- L THEN LR SfiNo.
B8 LA EAH F A B | ZEXER] EUHT - 2EBELE
AT ] ] | ovemE| 295 -FLLEL
B waEEE | % 7
=L [ J-L ] [ ]

e & - K

ZHHR e e

TEL ( ) | FAX | ( )

S—FNo B % e Y

ONR—yRE&NEF

~Ea: QHER (5%)
A
| ARAHE(+Q)
THEXIFAXIC TR TB O £ T
EAR—#ARt (N—VK) | GEH(REIFHMA) | |

FAX:0847-47-6108 -
FAXZBEFBHBTHRWAIL, TEL 0847-45-2834F THBEES 72X 1Y, o=
T726-0006 [KBIRAF RIS F3-3-1 | 5XULE-HRBEE (D+2) 10 | !

o7




IN—Y X K~
Parts list

0402-640

2532-002

0402-505

2532-038

o

0402-508

2531-003

0402-202 2532-047

2532-002

2532-029

0402-006 2525-009

2521-103

0402-641 2500-068

0402-503

2536-001

#7°va¥ Optional . 2505-007
2500-082 % S
F 7" av Optional
0402-272
0402-545
0402-208
2505-002

0402-055
0402-506
(C
2500-086 /
0402-509
2506-019
2500-057
2506-019
2533-013

2506-019

2533-005
2525-009
6 2506-019
% ~
2500-057
@ )
O/ \@(
2

0402-507

/ 2533014

2530-004

2530-005

0402-510
58



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

2 — FNo. it At | BemE fii%
Code No. Particulars Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
7N —T A 420
0402-006 Damper rubber 4 (400)
AZETA P —— 840
0402-055 | gyabilizer bar 2 (800)
7 a—7r 735
0402202 1 7 yoke ! (700)
0402-208 | £S AFETL—F 5 1,260 FYRAZETL—F7 4V L FF
7S stabilizer blade (1,200) Nuts and stabilizer blade film attached
AFZETL—F74)LA 1% 420
0402-272 Stabilizer blade film 1 set (400)
0402500 | 27 ATy v — ) 525 & 7% a VBrg.g5X10 A7 ALEFHICTEATA[
Thrust washer (500) May be used with option brg. 85X10 thrust
BRG.7] 7 — 9X13X6 315
0402-503 Brg. collar 9X13X6 2 (300)
SFt v % —n7 H=58 1,050
0402-505 SF center hub H=58 1 (1,000)
SEY —Y — 735 IO, Ty — AP VAF
0402-506 SF seesaw 1 (700) Screws, washers, and metal attached
0402-507 |SES ¥~ 77 =24 N 630 RV F32, TS v —, AFVAF
SF mixing arm (600) Ball, screws, washers, and metal attached
0402-508 SFA¥tEavitu—L7—5Ahty | 630 AZE ARy S8— R—)L, +FF
SF stabilizer control arm set (600) Stabilizer stopper, ball, and screws attached
0402-509 |SE7 A Y > 2T Ry b 1% 1,470 R—IVF2, T v —, AV}
SF wash-out set 1 set (1,400) Ball, screws, washers, and metal attached
SFA7 v ¥ 27 L — b Assy 4,725
0402-510 | g swashplate Assembly ! (4,500)
0402-545 |SE7 =TV Y 7AE Y FL | 315 7y v —,FAur Mt
SF feathering spindle (300) Washers and nylon nuts attached
0402-640 | BE2X 1 ¥ 7L —F 1=550 ) 2,940 ) R 7Rpa—F R
BE2 main blade L=550 (2,800) Pre-assembled root end with ¢4 holes
0402-641 |SF27 L —F R 57— ) 1.260 A 7L =R g4
SF2 blade holder (1,200) Main blade with ¢4 holes
TOTAT — A 315
0404-023 Radius arm 2 (300)
1,260 *7av
2500-057 | Brg. 3X¢6X2.5F ZZ 2 (1200) Option
2500-068 | Bre. ¢5X¢13X4ZZ 2 (i’ggg)
2500082 | Bre- 95X 0 10X4HZ 7 A } N 1,680 X7 a20402-502 0G0
B Brg. ¢ 5X ¢ 10X4H thrust (1,600) Must have option 0402-502 (sold separately)
1,260 F7var
2500-086 | Brg. 3X@7X3ZZ 2 (1200) option
M3+ v b 210
2505-002 M3 nut 20 (200)
M3FABaYF v b 210
2505-006 M3 nylon nut 10 (200)
MdFAmarF vk 210
2505-007 | N4 om mt 10 200)
210
2506-019 | FW 9¢3X04.5X0.5T 10 (200)
——FJEY 2X11.8 315
2509-003 | Needle pin 2X11.8 2 (300)
717 —5X8X5.5 525
2521-103 | oy jjar 5X8X5.5 2 (500)
851 — L (AL) 525
2525009 | 5 (AL 10 (500)
EARy b AL H(D)p5X5XM3 420
2530004 | pivot bolt (D) gSX5XM3 2 (400)
ER Y kAL R (E) ¢5X7XM3 315
2530005 | piyor bolt (E) g5SX7XM3 2 (300)
ty FA7 Y 2 —M4aX4 315
2531-003 Set screw M4X4 10 (300)
Xrv7A7Y 2—M3X8 420
2532-:002 Cap screw M3X8 10 (400)
X vy 7 A7 2—M2XI10 840
2532-029 Cap screw M2X10 10 (800)
¥rYv7A7Y 2—M3X18 420
2532-038 Cap screw M3X18 10 (400)
XY v 7 A7 2—M4X28 630
2532-047 Cap screw M4X28 10 (600)
F NUAE AM2X8 105
2533-005 Pan-head screw M2X8 20 (100)
§ F ~NPHE AM3X10 105
2533013 Pan-head screw M3X10 20 (100)
’ F NHEE AM3X12 105
2533-014 Pan-head screw M3X12 20 (100)
Yy EVITAZY 2 —M3X8 FT7 A 105
2536-001 Tapping screw M3X8 truss 10 (100)

59



0402-207

\»

D oo
o 0402-014

2500-080
0402-254
— \p% 2500-061 2508-003

2531-003
A

@

@ 0402-016

ﬁ 0402-326 =9

G—)
M ‘ 0400-004
S
W. 0402-310

0402-327

2500-081

2532-002

0402-642

@
) 0412-121 (30/)
Qf Z7°vav Optional

0412-122 (46/11)
(For 46 engine)

0412-205

é AT av
Optional
2538—0022 0402023 (402378 (46/1])

2532-004

=

2532-012
(46/])
(For 46 engine) g

‘A‘/’

2532-004

0402-050 (30/H)
77" av Optional

60

773 av Optional
0402-319
=

@ 2500-048

y

47> a¥ Optional
0402-574 2508-003

2533-012

0404-560

2526-006 4

”\@
e @

0402-324

0403-232 (0S46SF-HH]) (For OS46SF-H)
0403-211 (OS46FX-HfH) (For OS46FX-H)



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

2 — FNo. i At | R i %
Code No. Particulars Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
BB F TG =27 210
0400-004 | \fetaf clutch bell lining 2 (200)
< ARy 7¢8 315
0402-014 Mast lock ¢8 1 (300)
F—tar7vFevh 1= 3,150
0402-016 Auto-rotation clutch set 1 set (3,000)
0402-023 | 2=V T Y= ) 1,470 2. FWAT
Engine mount for 32 engine (1,400) With screws and FW's
~77—%&vh [N 2,100
0402-050 Muffler set 1 set (2,000)
7S A A < A F P=170 1,050
0402-207 7S main mast P=170 2 (1,000)
SE RY—5—T1v 7V 525
0402-254 SE starter coupling 1 (500)
S-30 Y7 L—Fh 2,940
0402-302 | g 3 engine plate ! (2,800)
S-30AF—8— v 7k 840
0402-310 | 5 30 starter shaft ! (800)
S30 A A XY 735
0402-318 S-30 main gear 1 (700)
S-30 SE RL X ¥ 525
0402-319 | g 3() SE bevel gear ! (500)
S30 %7 7 —AX—H— T=2.0 525
0402-320 S-30 muffler spacer T=2.0 1 (500)
0402321 | SBOBBHENNLE=F > F¥ | 2,100 307 DT F 7 HIEL TOET, a7 F—IZ AL EEA)
S-30 metal made bevel pinion gear (2,000) The shaft for the 30 Lama is included.(This is not used for the Schweizer.)
0402324 | S30 AA¥7L—LLyE 150 3,465
- S-30 main frame set 1 set (3,300)
S-30 SE 77vF )L 4,200
0402-326 | 5 30 SE clutch bell ! (4.000)
S-30 7 7 v FH Brg. (B 7 —FF) 735
0402-327 S-30 clutch bearing (with collar) 1 (700)
0402-378 | S-30 46z T b 13X 1,890
S-30 engine mount for 46 class 1 set (1,800)
SE XA ¥ ¥ Assy (77T) [IEY 8,190
0402-574 SE main gear assembly (77T) 1 set (7,800)
SE AA>F ¥ (77T) 3,990
0402-591 SE main gear (77T) 1 (3,800)
SE277vF > a— 3,360
0402-642 SE2 clutch shoe 1 (3,200)
0403-211 461~ 7 7 —(0S46 FX-HHI) 1 2,100
Muffler for 46 class (for OS46 FX-H) (2,000)
46/~ 7 7 —(0S46 SF-HH]) 2,100
0403-232 | Muffler for 46 class (for 0S46 SF-H) ! (2.000)
IS SER AN ] 1,260
0404-560 | y5int shaft with ball ! (1.200)
SD7 74 &4 —)V30H] 2,100
0412-121 | gp flywheel for 30 engine 1 (2,000)
0412-122 | SD77AHA—L50H] 1 2,625 46> I
: SD flywheel for 50 engine (2,500) Usable with a 46 engine
0412205 | SD 7=V 777 1 525 0402-518 SF7 — VU > 777 7 VW]
- SD cooling fan (500) 0402-518 SF cooling fan usable
1,260
2500-003 | Brg.¢5 X ¢l1 X577 2 (1200)
Brg. 612 X 16L7 7 TA 1,575
2500-048 Brg. 12 X 16L one-way 1 (1,500)
1,260
2500-061 | Brg. ¢4 X ¢9 X 477 2 (1.200)
1,260
2500-080 Brg. 68 X ¢19X 6 ZZ 2 (1200
Brg. 96 X 12L7 > XA 1,260
2500-081 Brg. ¢6 X 12L one-way ! (1,200)
105 SFAY—F—> % 7L ESFI 7Y F VDN RE]
2506-005 FW4X6X0.5T 10 (100) Use in between the SF starter shaft and SF clutch bell.
Aby 7V 7S-12 525
2508-003 Stop ring S-12 5 (500)
Abyi— 5X 12X 8 315
2526-006 | ghner 5X 12 X8 ! (300)
Xyh A7) 2—M4 X 4 315
2531-003 Set screw M4 X 4 10 (300)
Frv7A7Va2—M3 X 8 420
2532-002 Cap screw M3 X 8 10 (400)
Xyry 7 A7V2—M3X 12 420
2532004 Cap screw M3 X 12 10 (400)
Xy 7 A7) 2— M3 X 28 420
2532-010 Cap screw M3 X 28 10 (400)
2530012 | X¥Y7A7)2— M3 X35 10 420 0403-232, 040321 LINFF D E 6
8 Cap screw M3 X 35 (400) For 0403-232, 0403-211 attaching.
FR7FI<VEA M3 X 8 105
2533-012 Pan head screw M3 X 8 20 (100)
PFIEAMIX6 210
2538-002 Countersunk screw M3 X 6 10 (200)

61



2506-019
@, 0402-107

2500-057 & el A

e e 2506-032

0414-198

g

5

2524-014

0402-512

0402-322

0402-025

62

0402-107

2525-009
0402-107

> 2506-019

G Q ? 2500-057

0402-307

— 0402-606
(X 7y av3m—8—~v F)
(Optional three-blade rotor head)

0402-612
2505-007

2506-007
2532010
-
2500-068 H
mozm
2535-003
2532003 0402-006 é)
2506-004 ?0402-609 "S \_2505-006
0402-610 "= y 7 0406-003

0406-002 2524-001 (¢ 4 eiven)

X ¢ ? 2522-009 (V274 4—)
. 2522-002(72/hV)

N (Shuttle/lama)

) 2534-004

2509-006

V) [0402-673
Z @%} T
2538-003 | & &

2533-005
-~

g 2530-004
0402611 | —cdC 53000

- I 2521039
0402-607
avfy—)
(Schweizer)
0402-131
(F=/rh)
(Shuttle/lama)

2509-006




* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

BiA it

2 FNo. e ol It m=

Code No. Particulars Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks

0402-006 g‘a;;eqr‘:u?;ble;r 4 (i(z)g)

0402025 | W=7 L b L 600)

Qa0 iat | gt <2k MRS TR e

awazos | §0 Rl oL =T e

0402307 | 30 300cc Mo E 7 Lo | dbeo

0402-322 | 330V ¥ 7 —F kvt L2 1500 Fon i e
S-30 linkage set 1 set (1,200) For main frame

0209400 | SWTF—F=o > FEv F U 3360 EAN
SW servo mount set 1 set (3,200) ‘With screw

0402-512 25 }{nia’;_se‘f’c 7 b 11 s}ek; (Zgg)

0402-524 2]}; c:;lllgcfiv]; E;chi\lje: \9;{1 v r ll S:Ti:; (%:{(5)(5))

0402-606 | MRETH comversion sec 12 | dso

0402-607 MEE: H{ ni‘al’l’i Saz ~r ! (1588) V?’lz :oflj;r

Dror00 | MBI T T o

0402-610 | MRB-IH yi'k; 7 ! (:Zggg)

0402-611 I\M/Igg: }g séaZh‘;li]/te:;sZe]r/n—b;ly]‘ Assy ! (g(z)gg)

0402612 | MRB-III XA > 7L —F L=476 3 4,200 v A M
MRB- III main blade L=476 (4,000) With weight

0402-673 l—{a:c;uz ir: a:seL\mbAls}llsy 1 (;gg)

oa02-801 | Flo= BAAS— 2 (1200)

0406-002 1:71 a—zp‘i‘/n; ncjpﬁ T 2 (;l)g)

0406-003 | 77 7 st b 3 (11000)

0414-198 ?W’fm}’l ;az; L=F 1 o0

2500-054 | Brg. 96 X ¢10 X 3 ZZ 2 (13588)

2500-056 | Brg. 95 X ¢8 X 2.5 ZZ 2 (:ﬁgg)

2500-057 | Brg. 93 X 96 X 2.5F ZZ 2 (13388)

2500-068 | Brg. 95 X ¢13 X 4 ZZ 2 (13588)

2505001 | M27 > b 20 200)

2505-006 | N3 ?,_y’]i)r‘,j N 10 200)

2505007 | M4 ?;y/l(onn Z T 10 200)

2506-004 | FW 3 X 8 X 0.5T 20 (:33)

2506-007 | FW 4 X 10 X 0.8T 20 (llgg)

2506-010 | FW3X9X IT 20 (igg)

2506-019 | ¢3 X 4.5 X 0.5FW 10 é(‘)&

2506-032 | FW 5X 7 X 0.4T 5 &‘,Z)

2507-002 E_‘ﬁi[;/g Zf“ 10 (1183)

2505000 | et p - | o

2521-039 | Gt XSRS . (100

ssazonn | 22 % AN B PV s | 3

2522-009 Zdj/u;\: A > ooy

2522-011 ATdJ/u: rod }}\4‘:21)39(;: Moo > 3560)

2524001 | M2U ¥ o 10 300

2s2w01s | g o 2 THEX12S o |3

el o |

2525000 | 9370 KAL) 10 300)

2530001 | 10 Lol ot PR = |

2532-003 é\:sgre?vxl\dz;é l;lb_MS x 10 10 (igg)

25200 | LY 22NN 5 X o |,

2532-029 ga:sZrz:/;I(\/IZ )lé fB_Mz x 10 10 (zgg)

2533-005 I_Zz—\:hZagsfr;:;vahngXSS 20 (igg)

2533-012 ;;:h:ags—:r:;vxl\/ll\g%()gﬂg 20 (182)

2533-016 ]z;thadyzret\“vXng:;(Xl ;&8 20 (Ilg?))

2534004 | p i crew M2 X 5 bluck 10 | doo

2535-003 ﬁl;giqucfe?v f/[;Xg ;ux;ilz{lbécz 10 (1182)

2538-003 &Znttcr;s(uﬁ?s)c(rcl\% M3 X 12 10 é(l)g)

63




2534-017

@,
@, 0402-314
@y >
7 ANy 2500-003
2505-006

0402-528

0402-312 0402-216
N
2507002 2524-003
-
e b 2524-004 0402-529
® 8 | L 2500-003 2507-001 2532-005
@:ﬁy 0404336 - @ T )
<
e W 0402-313 =
1
2526-003
2531-003 9\ 2506001 2534-005
0402-205 0402-217

2532-050 2500-062

0402-405

2523-017

0402-406

2532-001

/ 0402-404

0402-417

0402-406

0402-407

\_2532-004

2532-001

0402-417

0402-401

0402-059 2523-005

64



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

2— FNo. b At | BB fii %
Code No. Particulars Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
0402059 | 77 I FE—AT 7Tk [EN 420 AT
Rudfler conﬂtrol shaft set 1 set (400) With pipe
wor0s | 23 LT NS
0402217 | 78 Zﬂ—t:g;s\l‘zg/ 7 ! 0
0402311 | S30 7L —LIHAAN— 130 1,260
S-30 frame cross member 1 set (1,200)
0402312 | $30 iraearsar Lo |
0402313 | $30 Gt prch fover st Lo | o
0402314 | S350 it gear box et Lo | o
0402-401 ngv li;l;sér\s; 31;1}{?7}\ 1 (;83) \I?:\Eiﬁl{jcrews
0402-402 gg Z;il_b](l)/(?m_hé\l?i‘\e]rb - ! (ggg) \Si?h{irews
0402403 | SW 7 —AFFAEE [EN 2,625 FI 2SR EARLT
SW tail truss set 1 set (2,500) With 5 trusses and screw
008 | N e BT s
0402405 | SW EHE 13 840 A ff
SW stal_olhz\er s\et 1 set (800) With screws
oaoz-aos | S e b 3] ém
0402407 | SV i Ul G Wi
0402408 | SN it gear hotder e
ot | Y e e L |
o |3 L &
0402-529 | SF 7= 7L =Ry — 12 420 7*7 Er 7 A7 2 — M2XI10ff
SF tail blade holder 1 set (400) With tapping screw M2X10
040433 | Foileimz Ul G |Wimnass
0404689 | EX versalhubo 7 U] o | Winrelipm
2500-003 | Bre. 95X ¢11 X 5ZZ 2 (}ﬁgg)
00z | B SO T AT [
2505002 | M3V T 20| 30
2506-001 | FW2X6X0.4T 20 (100
ssorann | 727013 o |
2507002 | E zn; 3}’4 0| e
2523005 | SUS pipe 6 12 % 1000 5| S5
252307 | it arve sattoet C
2524003 | Rogend pin M X 43 S
2524004 | Dot ik pinype 2 | G
2526003 | Xt sopper 2 | 6w
2003 | & o MiXd 0 | G
Dl D 10 | oo
2532-004 ga: sZrZW;I(\/Ig >]<) 1:5 - M 10 (jgg)
2592005 | oo Max i 10 ] o
252050 | G rew X0 )
2505 | £ e M2XI02 et 0 ] aw
254017 | opping s M26XE 0 |

65



0402-420

2532-005

2533-013
2506-010

0402-419

0402-421

2533-003
2511-021

2533-013
2506-010

2506-010

:g>2532-041

2532-001

0404-696

2532{003 2534-007

0402-410 —
2532-028

2524-014

2532003
r

2534-013

0402-411

1234567890 ===
12845678 ==
SOJ A= &6 s
prEpE O GO

1223345667830 = =
1273345667830 = M.LBWE

g

23345667830 S=C RImmm
Je-J& JA-JA7 rwoma mramm

T H—ILA
Decal A

66

0402-415

T —)ILB
Decal B

2506-010
4

0402414

2505-006
-



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

2 — FNo. i At | PR fii %
Code No. Particulars Q’ty Price (Yen) Remarks
SWALARXT V74 v 7T Assy 1R 1515
0402-410 gt\)’;lorlta)lg;iing gear ASSY with Oleo pneumatic shock| | (ot ( 4:300)
0402411 | SWHLARAE Y F7 v b4y b 13 2,625 A% v K7 v b ER &2
- SW skid foot set 1 set (2,500) Skid foot F/R 2 for each
0400412 SWALAXAFy F7L—TF v b 138 1,260 AF¥y F7L—F, ¥4 FAT—%2
SW skid plate set for Oleo pneumatic shock absorber 1 set (1,200) With skid plate, side stay 2 for each
0400-414 | SWF I=F > 7%y} 1 1,890 WR2ATF— A Fv MY
SW dummy tank set 1 set (1,800) With mounting stay, screw, nut
0402-415 | SW Fh—=NLtv b 15 1,680 F A —V(A), (B)
SW decal set _ 1 set (1,600) Decal (A), (B)
0402-419 3027 A —300FRP ¥ vy vty |k 12 20,790 F7-evPEY - -=7%y MiE
- 30 Schweizer300 FRP cabin set 1 set (19,800) With door, hinge pin, and magnet
0402-420 | 30> 27 AF =300 4> FU&y b 120 9,450
30 Schweizer300 window set 1 set (9,000)
0402421 | SW¥ 27 4 ¥ — i ) 2,100 FRP¥ ¥ € V(L RE
SW Schweizer instruction manual (2,000) For FRP cabin
SX¥FrEvF Uy A_A—Tvaky b 13 525
0404-547 SX cabin damper bush set 1 set (500)
EXA¥ vy R84 7 134 1,575 ¥ vy 7
0404-696 | EX skid pipe Iset | (1.500) | With cap
M2+ v b 210
2505-001 | \i5 1ot 20 (200)
M3FAmrYFy b 210
2505-006 M3 nylon nut 10 (200)
1
2506-010 | FW3XOXIT 20 | oo
7B ARV N—M3X105 420
2511-021 Cross member M3 X 105 1 (400)
7 AR IN—M3X53 525
2511-022 Cross member M3 X 53 2 (500)
7y FLy FM2X125 525
2524-014 | podend M2X12.5 10 (500)
¥r vy 7AZY 2—M3X6 420
2532-001 Cap screw M3 X 6 10 (400)
¥y 7AZ7Y 2—M3XI10 420
2532-003 Cap screw M3 X 10 10 (400)
¥ry 7AZ7Y 2—M3X16 420
2532-005 Cap screw M3 X 16 10 (400)
¥rv7A7)2—M2X8 840
2532028 Cap screw M2 X8 10 (800)
¥y 7A7Y) 2 —M3X14 420
2532-041 Cap screw M3 X 14 10 (400)
FR7 ¥ <2 EZXM2X6 105
2533-003 Pan head screw M2X6 20 (100)
FR7H <2 EAM3X10 105
2533013 Pan head screw M3X10 20 (100)
Yy Er A7 Y a—M3X127 1 105
2534-007 Tapping screw M3X12 black 10 (100)
Yy ¥y A7 Y 2 —M3XI10 105
2534012 Tapping screw M3X10 10 (100)
Yy EV A7 Y 2 —M2.6X6 b+ 7 A2f 210
2534-013 Tapping screw M2.6X6 truss No.2 type 10 (200)
] % M3 X 50 315
2539-012 Thread screw M3 X 50 2 (300)

67




FUTABA FF9-H

Tch(AIL) | 2ch(ELE) | 3ch(THR) | 4ch(RUD) | 5¢ch(GYR) | 6¢h(PIT) SW
= PONT I F/0) 700% 120% 100% 100% 100% 100%
' (LID) 100% 140% 70% 100% 100% 100%
oR uP 100% 100% | 100% | | __ AILD
DN 80% 80% 100% ELE:A
uP 0% 0% 0%
EXP DN 0% % | % | | T Cond
o5 |MNORM) [ © o o o o
(F/S) 60%
REVERS NORM REV REV NORM | NORM | NORM
POS1 POS2 POS3 POS4 POS5
TH.ORY NORM 0.0% 30.0% | 50.0% | 75.0% | 100.0%
IDL1 75.0% | 65.0% | 65.0% | 80.0% | 100.0%
NORM | 20.0% | 450% | 65.0% | 80.0% | 90.0%
PI-CRV IDL1 10.0% | 25.0% | 50.0% | 72.5% | 85.0%
HOLD | 250% | 42.0% | 60.0% | 80.0% | 100.0%
REVO.MIX|  INH | _—]
A PACTS ACT
TH-HLD TN T Y 2y 0% S b e -20%
AlL ELE RUD
OFST1 0% 0% 0% .
OFST2 | ACT 0% 20% 0% |ATYT:
OFST-3 0% 7% 0% Cond
NORM NOR 100%
IDL1 NOR 70% |21 wF:
GYRO ACT IDL2 NOR 70% Cond
HOLD NOR 80%
%1, Yvr,0ORGY40 1 %EHLTVWET,

GY401 is applied to the gyro.

Adjust the offset to match actual flight conditions.

B —]

axX AE

The setting for each condition is as shown below.

%2,
X3, FAVT4YavIRUTOL SR
NORM Pz
Hovering
LZERAT
IDL1 During flight

Autorotation

68

A7y NEEBORITICEDLETHARERLTTEU,

[ClR>TWEY,




JR X-3810

AlL ELEV | RUDD
DUAL- 0 D/R 80% 80% 60%
RATE EXP| LN LIN 40%
: DR| 100% | 100% 80%
EXP | 1 Bl N LIN 40%
NORM 0 0 0
ST-1 0 D20 0
ADT ' —e15 0 D7 0
HOLD 0 0 0
THRO AlL ELEV | RUDD | GEAR PIT
REVERSE SW REV | NORM | REV | NORM NORM
TRAVEL | (HD) | 100% | 100% | 100% 85% 110%
ADJUST [ (LURI) | 70% 100% | 100% | 100% 110%
FAIL SAFE (SPCM) | FS. HOLD | HOLD | HOLD | HOLD | HOLD
EXP| L 1 2 3 A
THRO | N |OFF[ 0% 30% 50% 75% 100%
CURVE [ 1 |OFF| 80% 65% 65% 85% 100%
ooy |N_OFF| 7% LIN 65% LIN 90%
CURVE |_T_[OFF| 0% LIN 50% LIN 90%
H [OFF| 0% LIN 55% LIN 100%
AUTO DR_ST ACT 0 90:/°
(POS.1) |__S12 AT | vro 1 60%
HLD ACT 3ens | AUTO [ NORM 0
THRO POS STNT 1
HOD | ACT 0% HOLD 0

X1, Iv40EGC460TEERLTVET,
G460T is applied to the gyro.

%2, ADTREBRORTICEDLE THELTTE W,
Adjust the ADT to match actual flight conditions.

X3, BIVTA4YavRBUTOLIBRELB>TWET,
The setting for each condition is as shown below.

N Y v
Hovering

FERIT
During flight

H A—-NO—FT—=Y 3V
Autorotation

69




SANWA RD-6000 Super

SWASHTYPE | NORMAL |
(WEL| @Al | @TH| @WRU| (5)G | ()P
TRM N 0% | 0% 0%
DM 1 21% | 7% -28%
2 7% | 7% -14%
TRM | 3(HOLD) | 0% | 7% 21%
REV REV | NOR | REV | NOR | NOR | NOR
N 80% | 80% 100%
DR 1 100% | 100% 100%
2 100% | 100% 100%
3(HOLD) | 80% | 100% 80%
N 0% | 0% 0%
Exp 1 0% | 0% 0%
2 0% | 0% 0%
3(HOLD) | 0% | 0% 0%
-100%
(UPAT) | 150% | 115% | 130% | 100% — o 150%
= o
EPA
80%
(DW/RT) | 150% | 115% | 65% | 100% 150%
-90%
FAIL
PL P1 P2 P3 PH
N 0% | 30% | 55% | 80% | 100%
TH-CV 1 80% | 65% | 65% | INH | 100%
3(HOLD) | 13% [ INH | 13% | INH | 13%
N 10% | INH | 67% | INH | 100%
PI-CV 1 10% | INH | 40% | INH | 75%
3(HOLD) | 20% | INH | 60% | INH | 100%
PL | PM | PH
N -30% | 0% | 30%
iy 1 7% | 0% | 0%
2 5% | 0% | 0%
3(HOLD) [ 0% | 0% | 0%
T-CUT | -100%
DTM ACT
BASIC OFF
OPT ALL ON

X1, Iv A ORSG-XEFERL TWET,
SG-X is applied to the gyro.
X2, DTMIZEBRORITICEDE THRELTT I,
Adjust the DTM to match actual flight conditions.
X3, BAVT 4 Y aVRUTOLSBEEICE > TWERT,
The setting for each condition is as shown below.

N VA7
Hovering
] FEFRAT
During flight
3 A—bA—FT—>3Y

Autorotation

70




MEMO




MEMO







— = HIRO30 LIMineo

A tDI—I_\ *;R:TKE*I 3-3-1 SAKURAGAOKA, FUCHU-SHI,
LEERHRMENES-3-1 T726-0006 HIROSHIMA-PREF,JAPAN T726-0006
HIROBO TEL:(0847)40-0088(%) FAX:47-6108  TEL:81-847-40-0088 FAX :81:847-47-8902

A\ EE Note

OREBEOABRD—HE -2 EBM THHATI e BFEESATVET,

QABEDABICOVTIR, FRFELLICERTSZEPHYET,

QAREFENOABRICOVWTALEHLTHNETHY, I—AELAPEY . BEdODIEERMA
EDZENFBYELEL, T—WHLEIVETELIBBONWALET,

@BRUBRICOVTEHQBEICLP PO ETEEEEVDLPRETDT, TTHESEZL,

(DReproduction of this manual, or any part thereof is strictly prohibited.

(2The contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notice.

(3Every effort has been made to ensure that this manual is complete and correct. Should there,

however, be any oversights, mistakes or omissions that come to your attention, please inform
us.

@ltem 3@ not withstanding, we cannot be responsible for events related to the operation of your
model.

FE15F11A8 IRFEFT
FER16E11A oM FAT
ER17E 9A BBIMRFAT
FH20%F 18 BARRFETT
Fr23F 18 E e
FEK25% 3R E

First printing November 2003
Second printing November 2004
Third printing  September 2005
Fourth printing January 2008

Fifth printing January 2011
Sixth printing March 2013
FITCEN



